Landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution

For RTB use only: File #__ 726537 4

This application is being made under the Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act

This application is being made under the Residential Tenancy Act

Landlord(s) (Applicant(s): The person asking for dispute resolution)
If additicnal space is required to list all parties, use and attach "Schedule of Parties”, form #RTB-26.

INTRg - 3SR eyt

_Last name or the full legal business name First and middle names
Last name (if more than one landlord, also use form #RTB-26) First and middle names

Annlicant Address (address for service of documents or notices — where material will be given personally, left for, faxed, or mailed)

e

N
N
Unit/site = Street # and street name ity rrovince rostal Loue
" ;
0 ! ;
N 1 !
Laytimea phone numoer , Other phona number Fax number for document service

__ Yes, a Schedule of Parties (£#RTB-26) is being used to add more Applicants to this application and it is attachad.
| Yes, the Mailing Address is different from the Applicant Address, and it is attached.

Dispute Address (address of the rental unit or manufactured home site)

n
N
N

Unit/site = Street # and street name City Province postal Loa2

Tenant(s) (Respondent(s): The other party to the dispute)
If additional space is required to list all parties, use and attach "Schedule of Parties”, form =RTB-26.

H w
[%2] h
| ¥ R
lastname ' First and middle names
Last nama ' * First and middle names

Respondent Address (address for service of documents or notices — whare material will be given persenally, left for, faxed, or malled)

n

N
N
Unit/site = Street # and street name City Province Postal Code
R
N
Daytime phone number: Other phone number Fax number for document service

Yes, a Schedule of Parties (#RTE-26) is being used tc add more Respondents to this application and it is attached.
Yes, the Mailing Address is different from the Respendent Address, and it is attached.

' TO FILE THIS APPLICATION:
1. On this page, fill in the information boxes.
On page 2, check the boxes that apply to your request, provide detalls and sign at the bottom.

2.
3., Submit your application in-person at: ‘ _ RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH
« RTS8 Burnaby: 400 - 5021 Kingsway Avenue « RTB Kelowna: 101-2141 Springfield Road .  BURNABY BC.
« RTB Victoria: 1% floor, 1019 Wharf Street « Any Service BC-Governmant Agents Office T ,
a¢ NOV 1122008

Applications may also be submitted online at www.rto.qoy. be.ca. 21
« Do net give a copy of your Application to the Respondent(s) until the Residential Tenancy Branch accepts | T8 ;fse- only — date stamp &
piial RECEIVED 1=

it and you have paid the application fee or obtained a fee waiver.

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

Residential Tenancy Branch ‘]
Lower Llainiand: 604-860-1020 Victoria; 250-387-1502 Elsewhere in 8C: 1-800-685-6779 L
BRITISH

Website: www,rto.gov.bc.ca
CQLUMBIA
age

HRTR-12.4 12007/10 wew ) 297 -
HOU-2013-00046-




Landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution
Page 2

For RTB use gnly: Fi =z =

Nature of the Dispute

Ending tenancy, and seeking an Order of Possession:

Notice to End Tenancy
When the dispute involves a Notice te £nd Tenancy, the Notice to End Tenancy mLst be given to the tenant
before applying for Dispute Resolution and the Notice to End Tenarncy must be sutmitted to the Residential
Tenancy Branch.

Date the Notice to End Tenancy referred to in this Application was served:

How was it served?
Reason for ending tenancy:

[_]Employment with 1anglord Nas ended .........oveeirioeeeeeer oo OPE
[[] The tenant has not paid rent oF ULHHES wviviieieeeereisieie e e e oo ee e e OPR
The landiord wants the unit or ProRErty FOr ANOTNEY USE it e e e e e e QPL
The landlord has cause, as described in the Act, regulation (state section in ta ‘Details of the
Dispute’ box below), or tenancy agreement (Provide & CODYY vvvivreeereereeee e oo OPC
[l The tenant does not qualify for subsidized ROUSING oot e OPQ
[IThe tenant has breached an agreement with the lanclord {provide a copy of zgreemant) ............. OPB
Monetary Order:
[] For damage to the unit, Sita OF OroPErtY «.ovoevovveveeseeeseeseeese ) e e MND
[ For Unpait rent 0r UEHILIES .oveiiriiies ettt e MNR
[]To keep all or part of pet damage deposit or SeCUrity TepPOSIt ...vviwieeeeee e e MNSD
For meney owed or compensation for damage or loss under the Act, regulation ¢ Enancy agreement ... MNDC
The request for a Monetary Order is for the following amount: 4
Provide a detailed calculation of the amount in the *Details of the Dispute’ bey below.
Other
[ Recover filing fee from the tenant for the cost of this appHcation oeeeeeevvis i, TP FF
[(]serve documents or evidence in a different way than required by the Act ..., ss
[@énd Tenancy Early and obtain an Order of POSSESSION....cvuuiiiiiiiriii e ET
[[] Cther (provide details in the 'Details of the Dispute’ box Below) o ]

Details of the Dispute

In two or three sentences, describe the issue. Include any dates, times, people or other information that says who,
what, where and when the issue arose or the event occurred. When you are asking for 2 Monetary Order, include a
detailed calculation. Attach a separate sheet if necessary. Any additional sheets must bz signed.

THE Lanseis & Seeking AR emerGancy ey ilion And BESEsion of THe DISPUTED SwTE.
THE TEwmIt S, Hﬂa&§imﬂ THe LANDLERD AN D OTHeR TEwenEs, A p@«@e\m% Tle TERAWT 13 -’Dc:»mq
QUERTHING tmAcieaBie e Bade THE MANAERTERNWATED, WE (o TuEs T DRaVaE Twe

Mavacer FRen S \\Wﬁ Er Cundlon ANe tAS esCaliTeoo piiysieall TuRes TS, The fles

BAvE BaER payoluaeD,

stur Date: A= A0 - Qoo

Signature: .

ece’s

Print name:

- The pz-sanal information recorded on this form is collectad under the authority of s, 59 Residential Tenancy Act -2 s. 52 Manufactured Home
! Park Tenancy Act for the purpose of administering the Acts, The information may be disclosed to the public in aczz-dance with the )
! Freedo— cf Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Questions about the collection of this information may be z -ected to an Information Officer:

i Lower Mainland 60-4-660-1020  Victoria 387-1602 Elsewhere in B.C. 1-800-£33-5779
e - e e e e e R, - PEGE
HQWU=2013-00046..




The et Place o Eartt

gl Dispute Resolution Services
BRITISH Residential Tenancy Branch

COLUMBIA Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Housing and Social Development

File No, 726537

in the matter of the Residential Tenancy Act, SBC 2002, c. 78., as amended
between
Intra-Pacific Management, Landlord(s),
Applicant(s)
and

Tenant(s),

ees

Respondent(s)

Re: An application pursuant to section 56 of the Residential Tenancy Act regarding the
rental unit at:

% Vancouver, British Columbia
Date and place of hearing: December 05, 2008, Burnaby.
Decision Date: December 16, 2008.
Appearances:

For Landlord: €

Zc’s

For Tenant: Mr. Smith, representative for tenant anc

Page 3
HOU-2013-00046




Dispute Resolution Services
. Residential Tenancy Branch

C%%{}:\{%?A Office of Housing and Construction Standards
The o P e Foners Ministry of Housing and Social Development

DECISION
Dispute Codes: ET & FF

Introduction:

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s application to end this tenancy early pursuant to
section 56 of the Act. Both parties appeared for the hearing and were given the
opportunity to be heard and respond to the evidence of the other party.

| note that the landlord submitted a new piece of evidence after this hearing was
concluded. | have no evidence that this evidence was also provided 1o the tenant and it

was not submitted pursuant to the rules of procedure. | have not considered this
evidence in this decision.

Issue to be Determined:

Does the landlord have cause to end this tenancy early having demonstrated that it
would be both unfair and unreasonable to wait for a one month Notice to End Tenancy
under section 47 of the Act to take effect?

Background and Evidence:

This tenancy began on December 1, 2006 for the current rent of $632.50. The parties
received a decision dated October 31, 2008 dealing with the landlord’s application for
an Order of Possession based on a one month Notice to End Tenancy for cause
pursuant to section 47 of the Act. The Notice to End Tenancy was served on September
10, 2008. The landlord’s application for an Order of Possession was dismissed on the
basis that the landlord failed to establish the grounds for ending the tenancy.

This hearing dealt with five further conflicts between the landlord’s agent and the tenant.
The first instance occurred on October 22, 2008 when the landlord alleges that the
tenant interfered with her responsibilities as a landlord by raising complaints about the
rental unit to the municipality. Two of the landiord’s agents went to the tenant’s rental
unit to comply with an order received by the municipality to turn on the tenant’s heat.
The landlord then returned to the tenant’s rental unit on October 30, 2008 with a
contractor to fix the thermostat in the rental unit. The landiord submitted that the tenant
interfered with the work and then chased them out to the street. The landiord did not

Page 4
HQOU-2013-00046




submit any evidence, prior to the hearing, that she provided the tenant with proper
notice under the Act when she came to the tenant’s unit on these dates.

According to the landlord’s agent the tenant undermined her authority to maintain the
rental unit and building and he addressed her and the contractor with aggression and
profane language. The landlord submitted a copy of the bill from the contractor which
included a written statementthat &  could not check tenant told us to leave very

aggressive person.” The [andlord’s agent called the police after the tenant approached
the contractor on the street.

On November 3, 2008 the landlord stated that she was completing the move-in of a new
tenant when the tenant approached her in the hallway. The landlord’s agent stated that
the tenant was yelling at her and called her a “psycho”. The landlord’s agent could not
give any particulars as to what the tenant was seeking during this confrontation. The
landlord submitted a letter from the other tenant who witnessed the incident. This
person wrote in her letter that a person the landlord’s agent identified as the tenant
“...proceeded to yell things and call her a psycho before walking away.”

On November 11, 2008 the tenant came to the rental unit of the landlord’s agent
indicating that he had a leak in his unit. The landlord’s agent’s apartment is on the third
floor and the tenant’s unit is on the first floor. The landlord’s agent stated that on the
way to the tenant’s unit she stopped at three other rental units. At two of the rental units
the landlord’s agent was checking to see if they had a leak and the other apartment she
asked the occupant to accompany her to the tenant’s unit. When she reached the
tenant’s unit, she turned the water off at the leak site, in the kitchen, and then went to
collect the shop vac to clean up the water. When she returned to the rental unit she
stated that the tenant attempted to grab the shop vac from her. She stated that she left
to call the police given the tenant’s aggressive behaviour. The other occupant remained
behind with the shop vac and helped to clean up the water from the leak.

This occupant provided a letter for the landlord as part of this dispute. In this letter the
occupant states the landlord’s agent requested her help as, “...the tenantir  has
been causing problems and she did not want to go alone.” It further states that the
tenant was yelling at the landlord’s agent, claiming that the leak was her fault and it also
states that the tenant attempted to grab the shop vac from the landlord’s agent. This
letter also confirms that she remained in the tenant’s rental unit cleaning up the water
until the police arrived.

Finally on November 14, 2008 the landlord’s agent states that while she was in the
laundry room cleaning, the tenant again approached her aggressively and followed her
into the parking garage. Once again the landlord’s agent did not provide any details of
what the tenant was approaching her for but felt concerned enough to call the police
again.

The landlord’s agent submits that an early end to this tenancy is required because the
tenant is continuously harassing the landlord’s agent and other tenants, unreasonably
disturbing the landlord’s agent and other occupants, and jeopardizing the landlord’s
fawful right to carry out her duties as the resident manager of the rental building.

Page 5
HQU-2013-00046




The tenant states that on October 22, 2008 he did allow the other landlord’s
representative into his rental unit to turn on the heat, but given the earlier dispute
resolution hearing proceedings was not willing to allow the landlord’s agent, the resident

manager, enter the rental unit. The tenant stated that the landlord’s agent arrived at his
rental unit without any notice.

On October 30, 2008 the tenant stated that he was awoken by the coniractor and the
landlord’s agent who had come into his rental unit unannounced. He stated that he was
asking why they were there and if they could allow him time to get dressed. He stated
that he was ignored by the landlord’s agent. He requested that they leave and return
later. The tenant stated that about half an hour later he approached the contractor on
the street and stated that he would not have a problem now if the contractor would
come to do the work. The tenant confirmed that the police came to speak to him after
this incident and he explained the situation. The tenant submits that the landlord again
did not provide any notice that she was coming into his rental unit to complete work.

On November 3, 2008 the tenant stated that he approached the landlord regarding
further repairs, which were part of the order from the municipality. He confirms that this
conversation took place in the haliway and that the landlord’s agent was with another
occupant. He submits that the landlord would not acknowledge his questions about

further repairs and admitted that when he walked away he muttered that the landlord’s
agent was a “psycho”.

On November 11, 2008 the tenant stated that his kitchen sink began to leak and he
could not stop the water. He was reluctant to approach the landlord’s agent but he had
to since the problem would not resolve. He was concerned about his possessions
stored in the cabinets under the kitchen sink which included electronic items. He was
frustrated when the landlord proceeded to go to the other units when he had told her it
was a leak in the sink and not water from any other area. After the landlord’s agent
turned the water off and left to bring the shop vac he stated that she placed it in front of
the door. He submits that he did not grab the shop vac from the landlord’s agent’s
hands. He states that the landlord’s agent would not allow him to use it to clean up the
water. He states that the landiord’s agent would only allow the other occupant she
brought along to use the shop vac. At that point the landlord’s agent indicated that she
would be calling the police.

The tenant states that after the police arrived they allowed the cleaning to continue until
it was finished and suggested that he not involve the landlord’s agent in the future. The
tenant also questioned the witness statement from the other occupant indicating that if
he was s0 aggressive why she would have remained in the rental unit with him to use
the shop vac.

Finally, the tenant stated that on November 14, 2008 he went to the [aundry area to do
faundry and the landlord’s agent was there cleaning. He had received a notice to enter
his rental unit on November 12, 2008 and wanted to know when the contractor would be
arriving that day. Again, the tenant stated that the iandlord’s agent ignored his question
and he spoke up to ask again given his hearing impairment. He stated that the
landlord’s agent finally responded that they were not to have contact further to the
recommendations of the police. He denied following the landlord’s agent into the

Page 6
HOU-2013-00046




parking garage. He submitted that about an hour later the police arrived again and he
again explained his version of events.

The tenant’s representative submitted that the landiord has failed to meet the required
test to end this tenancy early. He submitted that the continued problems and allegations
of the landlord are reminiscent to the landlord’s previous attempt to end this tenancy
based on a personality conflict. The tenant provided further evidence from other tenants
who have had similar difficulties with the landlord’s agent. The tenant’s representative
requested that the landlord’s application be dismissed.

Analysis:

The landlord has the burden of proof having brought forward this application and the
allegations of the landlord’s agent. To end a tenancy early pursuant to section 56 of the
Act, the landiord must show that there is cause to end the tenancy and that it would be

unfair and unreasonable to wait for a one month Notice to End Tenancy pursuant to
section 56 of the Actto take effect.

| have considered the evidence of the landiord and the tenant respecting the incidents
described above. | found the evidence of the tenant to be more credible than that of the
landlord’s agent respecting the isolated events. Although the landlord’s agent is firm in
her belief that the tenant is threatening her ability to function as the resident manager,
her position is not supported when considering all of the facts. The landlord’s agent
gave vague evidence about each of the above incidents and failed to provide any
context in which the tenant was allegedly being aggressive and threatening. | prompted
the landlord’s agent on several occasions during her testimony to describe why the
tenant was allegedly yelling at her or denying access to the rental unit. The landiord’s
agent provided no evidence of why the tenant was acting in the manner she alleges.

The tenant’s testimony provided the context of the circumstances and | accept his
evidence regarding the events. For example, for both the November 3rd and 14™
incidents, the landlord’s agent claimed that the tenant had no reason to approach her
and that he was yelling and being aggressive for no reason. | find that this was not the
case, as the tenant’s evidence confirms he had valid reasons on each occasion to
approach the landlord’s agent. | find that it is more likely than not that the tenant did not
receive any response to his legitimate questions or concerns when he approached the
landlord’'s agent.

The landlord’s agent’s evidence was also inconsistent with respect to the events of
October 29", 2008. In the landlord’s agent's version of events, she characterized the
situation such that the tenant chased her and the contractor from the rental unit and out
into the street. | do not accept this as the evidence shows that the landlord’s agent and
the contractor continued on to three other rental units to complete work before going
outside the building. | accept the tenant’s evidence that he did not approach the
contractor until approximately thirty minutes after they left his rental unit.

| find that the landlord’s agent has taken the position that she cannot work or interact
with this tenant to the point that she cannot reasonably separate her personal position
from legitimate issues raised by the tenant. | also find that the landlord failed to provide

Page 7
HOU-2013-00046




any notice, as required by the Act, when she went to the tenant’s rental unit on October
22™ and 30", 2008. However, | do find that the tenant has also taken the escalating
dispute personally and has also acted inappropriately, such as calling the landlord’s
agent a “psycho” as shown by the evidence on November 3, 2008. However,
personality conflicts are not reasons to end a tenancy. There must be sufficient cause
related to the tenancy agreement and a breach of the tenancy agreement. Although it
appears that neither party can reasonably work together, | am not satisfied that this is
grounds to end the tenancy, especially when the landlord’s agent is an active participant
in escalating the dispute.

| note that my assessment of these recent events mirror the findings of fact made in the
previous dispute brought before the Residential Tenancy Branch. In the decision of
October 31, 2008 the Dispute Resolution Office found in part that:

“Clearly there is a personality conflict between the tenant and the building
manager, but that does not constitute cause for ending a tenancy. The evidence
shows...that the building manager has repeatedly accused tenants other than the
applicant of undermining her authority.”

The tenant and the landlord’s agent can overcome their personality conflict through
means such as communicating only in writing. However, the onus is on the landlord’s
agent to set aside her personal issues and address the tenant’s legitimate concerns
around the tenancy, such as completing repairs and responding to emergencies.

I am not satisfied that the landlord has established cause under the Actto end this
tenancy based on the incidents submitted. | do not accept the landlord’s evidence that
the tenant has unreasonably interfered or disturbed the landlord or other occupants, nor
prevented the landiord’s agent from exercising her job. | am not satisfied that the tenant
has intimidated or threatened the landlord’s agent. | find that all of these incidents were
escalated without sufficient cause by the landlord’s agent.

| find that the landlord has failed to establish cause to end this tenancy on a previous
application and failed to establish grounds to end this tenancy through this application.
The landlord has failed to meet the rigorous burden of proof required to end this tenancy
early pursuant to section 56 of the Act.

Conclusion:

| deny the landlord’s request to end this tenancy early pursuant to section 56 of the Act
This tenancy will continue with full force and effect.

Dated December 16, 2008.

4 i

"~ D.Bird
Dispute Resolution Officer

Page 8
HOU-2013-00046




Hearing Summary Sheet

Hearing Date: __Dr S {ox Time: _& A

File Number: #2655+

DRO: BIR
Attendances: _ 0o o o i
For the Landlord; | Wivo. = VAtitre ot - ; } St
For the Tenant: N g
{:5&’3 &o\i g m{ﬁ—\ — G “ﬂ/i. - ‘
Service
NTE date: _S: € iolc &.
Served [ personal COregmail O posted Oother
Landlord _ Reg #
Application date: Nov i2dc€ ‘ @/ém Ly s
Served ] personal [Iregmail O posted other ]
Tenant Reg# _ACkpntd dbhd ¥od gowwond “Mips —Pitreec
Application date:
Served [J personal Oregmail O posted O other
Reg #

Tenancy Started e f/e& MTM O

Fixed term O Expiry date:
Tenancy Ended:

Security deposit $ Pet deposit $
Monthly Rent $

Date paid Date paid
Due date:

Inspection in:
Arrears $

Inspection out:
5 Sl —p
Decision: Landlord O Pick up [ Mail O Fax

Tenant O Pick vp [ Mail ] Fax
Page 9

HQU-2013-00046




S BRITISH
Bihetngph COLUMBIA
Aher Bemta Plaace oa Borth

Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Residential Tenancy Branch

Evidence

(or other information for delivery to Dispute Resolution Officer prior to a hearing)

ON TIME [ ]
File# 72537 | LATE [~
DRO: BN LOCATION:__ H8M
HEARING DATE:___ Dc¢c 9 0% TIME:_GAm
RECEIVED BY: MAIL-[] HAND _—[:] FAX - COURIER -[}
OTHER (GA) -] ,
SOURCE: LANDLORD -[] TENANT - m/ NOT PROVIDED -[}
AESIDENTIAL TENANGY BRANCH
BUP‘NABY' 8.C. T T Ty P L L T L PP PP P P TP TP Y]
. i Note: Date Received is the
J BEC 04 2008 same as Date Submitted if l?y
RECEIVED ., : Hand, Fax, Courier orEmail
EVIDENCE PROCESS: (Check off each box that applies)
Date stamp first page of evidence E;}/
Evidence scanned/uploaded to CMS [Q/
Audit notes entered [ﬂ/
Evidence: Placed in file %,
Placed in DRO basket/slot
Faxed to DRO ]
E-mailed to DRO 4
Housemailed to DRC W
Pictures/audio/visual: Placed in file M
Sent to DRO (housemail) W 3
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including cover sheet): }
Processed and sent to DRO by:
STAFFNAME:  ® DATE: Ve 4 NOB
Month/Day/Year
Feb 08
Page™ 10

HOU-2013-00046 ... ...




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:00 Py LELAP FAX No. 604-922 1661 P. 001

L S LAP l i:gaf Eggﬁs ‘Program

Operxated by the Run. 158, Faculty of Law Ph: (604) 822-5791

Greater Vancouver Law University of British Columbia Fx: (604) 822-1661

Students' Legal Advice Society Vancouver, BC, V6T 1Z) www.lslap.be.ca
Date: December 4, 2008 Pages: 30 (including this cover page)

Fax: 604-660-2363

To:  Residential Tenancy Branch, re: File No. 726537
From: Casey Smith, on behalf of the Respondent N
Message:

If you have any problems with this transmission please contact me at 604-827-3551,
or via email at casey@lslap be.ca.

‘Thank you,
@QM

Casey Srnith |
Articled Student

The information contained i this facsimile message is confidenttal and is intended only for the use of the individual
or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended reciplent, or the employee or agent
respensible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that apy dissemination, distribution or
copying of this message is strictly prohubited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone, Thank yon for your cooperation,

If'there is any problem with this transmission, please notify us at (604) 822-5791.

Page 11
HOQL-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:00 FM LELAP FAX No. 804-822 1661 P. 002

File No. 726537

RESIDENTIAY, TENANCY ARBITRATION
Pursnant to the Residential Tenancy Act, R.8.B.C. 2002, Chapter 78

And Regulations thereto
BETWEEN:
INTRA PACIFIC MANAGEMENT §
APPLICANT
AND:
RESPONDENT
SUBMISSION OF RESPONDENT
OVERVIEW

1. Intra-Pacific Management (the “applicant™) has issued 3 the “respondent™)
with a “Landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution™ stamped as received by the Residential
Tenancy Branch on November 12, 2008. No section 47 notice has been given to the respondent
to date.

2. Inthe application, the applicant sesks an emergency eviction and possession of the suite
on the grounds that the tenant is harassing and interfering with the landlord and other tenants,
Further, the applicant alleges that the respondent hes prevented the applicant from fulfilling her
duties as building manager.

3, There has already been a Dispute Resolution Hearing, conducted October 22, 2008, with
a decision rendered October 3 1, 2008 in favour of the respondent in this matter %
Further, the applicant in this Instange, also applied for a review of the October 31, 2008
decision. On November 13, 2008, the day after the current application was filed, the review
application was dismissed,

4. This matter was to be hesrd via telephone conference call on November 25,2008,
however an adjournment was grapted as the respondent only became aware of the application

Page 12
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:01 P LSLAP FAX Ho. B07<822 1661 P. 003

and hearing late on November 22, 2008.
FACTS

5. The applicant has already tried to evict the respondent on the same issues that the current
application relies on. Rather than a lengthy analysis or explanation of the previous hearing, 1
have aftached to these submissions a copy of the Dispute Resolation Decision of October 3 1,
2008 and the Review Decision of November 13, 2008, Burnaby File No. 727752.

6.  The only new information in the November 12, 2008 application for dispute resolution is
a letter from the Building Manager (the applicant) to the City of Vancouver, Licenses and

Inspections Department dated November 3, 2008. Two letters from € dated
November 11, 2008 and November 12, 2008, The last new item is a letter from ¢
dated October 31, 2008.

ISSUES

7. Isthis hearing appropriate given that there has already been a decision on October 3 1,
2008 and a review of that decision on November 13, 2008 (File No. 727752) and both of those
decisions were in favour of the respondeyt?

8. Has the applicant significaptly interfered with or upreasonably disturbed another
occupant or the landlord within the meaning of s. 47(1)(d)(i) of the Act?

9. Has the applicant seriously jeopardized the health or safety or lawful right or interest of
the landlord or another occupant within the meaning of 5. 47 (1)) of the Act?

RESPONDENT’S POSITION

10.  The applicant is sttempting through this proceeding to hear matters that have already
been dealt with in File No. 727752, Decision dated Qctober 31, 2008, and Review Decision
dated November 13, 2008.

11. The only new allegations i this proceeding are that the police were called on two
occasions by the applicant as she felt threatened by the respondent. On both occasions the
respondent spoke to police and no charges were laid.

12. The applicant is determined to have the respondent evicted from his rental unit. While

there is a clearly a personality conflict between the parties, that is not grounds for evicting the
respondent. fn the circumstances, the parties should be directed to avoid personal contact with
each other to the best of their abilities. Communication between the parties from this point on

Page 13
HQU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:01 PM  15LAP FAX No. B04-322 1681 >, (04

should be in writing. Any entry into the respondent’s suits should only be allowed if proper 24
hour written notice is given and the respondent can be available to supervise any entrance to his
suite,

SUBMISSIONS

13.  Ttis noted on page 4, of the October 31,2008 decision of Dispute Resolution Officer

Hovwvell, in the last full paragraph on the page that .
Clearly thete is a personality conflict between the tenant and the building manager, but that does not
constitute cause for ending a tenancy. The evidence shows that the building manager bas had conflicts with
several tenapts and former tenants, some of those conflicts wers 1o doubt related to the conduct of other
temants, but the submissions of the tenant show that the building manager bas repeatedly accused tenanmts
other than the applicant of undermining her autherity.

14, We respectfully agree that the root cause of these ongoing problems is s personality
conflict between the applicant (the building manager) and the respondent (the tenant).

15.  While the applicant submits that she feels threatened and intimidated by the respondent,
and has called the police on severs] occasions, the respondent has never been detained or
charged for any of these alleged incigients.

16.  The respondent is willing to agree to only contact the applicant in writing, and will avoid
personal contact with the applicant to the best of his ability.

17. Inthe applicant’s application, on page 1, last paragraph, it is alleged that the respondent
has prevented trades people from entering his suite to effect repairs. The respondent has taken
issue with entry to his suite without the required 24 hours notice. The alleged incident with
Creative Plumbing on October 30, 2008 did not result in the respondent refusing repairs to his
suite as repairs were not undertaken on any of the suites in the building at that time. The
respondent asked the applicant and the tradesperson to leave his suite as he was not dressed and
not properly prepared to receive them.

18, Inthe same paragraph on page 1 of the applicant’s submissions, reference is made to a
letter from “independent witness € The Ietter referred to deals with issnes regarding
repairs ordered by the City of Vancouver, and to a conversation that the respondent had with

€ ia telephone on October 30, 2008. The respondent was not threatening or
intimidating i either ipstance. Further, while the respondent refused the applicant entry to his
suite on October 22, 2008 to effect repairs, he did allow § to enter the suite to
undertake the necessary repairs. § ndependence is seriously doubted as he appeared

as a witness and representative for the applicant at the October 22, 3008 hearing,

Page 14
HQU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:01 #u LSLAP FAX No. 6’.\‘“1822 1661 P. 005

19, The letter of November 11, 2008 from . $ in the applicant’s submissions
describes events that oceurred on November 11, 2008, There was a flood in the respondent’s
suite. The respondent was concerned that his personal items, and the suite itself were being
damaged. The respondent attempted to take 4 shop vac from the applicant and use it'to vacuum
up the large amount of water in his suite, The applicant would not let go of the shop vac, so the
respondent let go hintself, The applicant would only allow § to use the shop vae.
Having no other choice, the respondent allowed € entry to his suite to vactmm up
the water. Duting this time, the police were called by the applicant. Police arrived at the scene
and the respondent had discussion with ther. The respondent was not detained or charged and
the police left without taking any action.

20, In the third paragraph of page 2 of the applicant’s submissions, she states that the
respondent disregarded police advice and immediately attempted to speak with her after the
police had left on Novermnber 11, 2008. The respondent had in fact gone t¢ the unit of (é

S o ask her if she could let him use the shop vac some more, or to come and do it
herself as there was still a great deal of water to be vacuumed in his apartment. i
informed the respondent that she would have to talk to the applicant first. The respondent,
having heard the applicant’s voice in the unit asked ¢ to simply ask the applicant at
that moment.

21, Inparagraph 4 on page 2 of the applicant’s submissions reference is made to a letter from
$ previous building manager at $ This letter is dated Septeraber
26, 2008 and was therefore discoverable before the Qctober 22, 2008 hearing and shonld have
been dealt with at that time. Further, the letter refers primarily to issues of late payment of rent,
which was dealt with in the October 31, 2008 decision ¢ gives an opinion of the

respondent’s behaviour, with no mention of specific incraents.

22, Inparagraph 5, on page 2 of the applicant’s submissions reference is made to two letters,
a November 12, 2008 letter signed by $ in which it is stated that the
tespondent complained to her of bread that was falling down onto his balcony from her
balcony. € alleges that the respondent was yelling at her while holding a hockey
stick. The respondent did speak to § regarding the bread that he believed was
ending up on his balcony as a result of € feeding birds, but he firmly denies that he
was threatening in any fashion, The respondent did have a hockey stick that day as he was on
his way to play roller hockey with his friends.

23.  Inthe paragraph 5, on page 2 of the gpplicant’s submissions, reference is made to g letter
from & dated September 9, 2008, This letter is in regards to an incident on September 5,
2008, This matter was raised and fully addressed in the October 31 » 2008 decision on page 3 in
the second paragraph. The tespondent was present in the suite of another tenant who had just

Page 15
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 08:02 PM LELAP FAX No. 604-%72 1861 _ P. 008

been evicted but the respondent was found to have done nothing wrong in the suite. There is no

inference to be drawn from this event or the letter written by %

24. On page 3 of the applicant’s subtissions, under the heading “Threats”, item number 3
refers to an alleged incident where the respondent approached the applicant outside of her suite,
The respondent was simply trying to serve documents on the applicants for the October 22,
2008 hearing, The respondent dropped the submissions inside the applicant’s open door so that
be could say that he had left the documents with the applicant. It has been difficult at times for
the respondent to serve documents on the applicant as he takes any and all steps to avoid him
and to refuse service.

25.  Onpage 4 of the applicant’s submissions, marked as “3” the applicant alleges that the
respondent started shouting at her and calling her names while 4 new tenant was moving into
the building, The respondent had attempted to speak to the applicant to ask her a question, she
completely ignored him, as he walked away he admittedly muttered to himse]f something to the
effect that “she is a psycho.” The respondent did not act in a threatening or intimidating manner
at any point during the October 30, 2008 incident.

26.  Onpage 4 of the applicant’s submissions, marked as “5° reference is made to events
ocewrring on November 14, 2008. On that day, the respordent approached the applicant to ask
her if a plumber was going to be there to enter his suite before 1pm, as was stated in a notice
given to him two days earlier. The applicant would not speak to the respondent and she left,
The police were called, they attended € again spoke to the respondent, and
again no action was taken by the police. ~

27.  Onpage 4 of the applicant’s submiissions, under the heading “Material Breach of
Tenancy™ item 1, the applicant alleges that it is a material breach of the tenancy agreement to
go to the City with complaints about bylaw violations, At paragraph 3 of the November 13,
2008 review decision of Dispute Resolution Officer K. Miller the matter is full addressed by
the following quote :
“There is nothing in the Act which requires tenants to bring bylaw infractions to the attention of the
landlord before reporting those infractions to the city. The letter of response authered by the building
mavager is frrelevant for the same reason.”

All grounds relating to bylaw enforcement orders sent to the applicant by the City of
Vancouver were fully dealt with in the November 13, 2008 review decision, If the applicant
had waited to receive the review decision of November 13, 2008 before filing this new
application, this matter clearly would not be before the Dispute Resolution Officer for the
December 5, 2008 hearing,

28.  Onpage 4, item 2 under “Material Breach of Tenancy” the applicant also submits that the
respondent has refused her enfry to his suite to effect repairs ordered by the City of Vancouver.

Page 16
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:02 PK L5LAP FAX No. 67%-827 1661 P. 007

The applicant has failed on more than one oceasjon to comply with the 24 hours notice
requitement before enteting the respondents suite to make repairs.

29.  The respondent takes issue with the applicant entering his suite without being present at
the time. Clearly the respondent has reasons to be distrustful of the applicant. Further, the
applicant does not undertake repairs herself, but rather, various trades people undertake the
repairs. It is not necessary for the applicant herself to enter the respondent’s suite to make
repairs.

30.  Onpage 5 of the applicent’s submissions, listed as “3” the applicant alleges that the
respondent “lashed out at me and the prospective tenant” while the applicant was attempting to
show the respondent’s suite to a prospective tenant. The respondent told the applicant on
October 17, 2008, while she was attempting to show his suite to & potential renter, that she
could not enter his suite. The applicant had no right to show the respondent’s suite to potential
renters as the respondent had not been evicted and was entitled to possession of the rental unit.

ORDER SOUGHT
31.  Therespondent seeks an order dismissing the applicant’s application.

32, Further, the respondent seeks an ordet requiring that any and all communication between
the parties be in writing,

33. The respondent seeks and order requiring the applicant to provide 24 hours written notice
of intention to enter the respondent’s suite to make repairs, and that any such entry only be
between the hours of 8am and 3pm so that the respondent can be present during any such entry,

CONCLUSION

34.  The applivant is attempting through this proceeding to hear matters that have already
been deslt with in File No. 727752, Decision dated Qctober 31, 2008, and Review Decision
dated November 13, 2008.

35. The oniy new allegations in this proceeding are that the police were called on two
occasions by the applicant as she felt threatened by the respondent. On both occasions the
respondent spoke to police and no charges were laid,

36. The applicant is determined to have the respondent evicted from his rental unit. While
there is 2 clearly a personality conflict between the parties, that is not grounds for evicting the
respondent. In the circumstances, the parties should be directed to avoid personal contact with

Page 17
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:03 PM LRLAP FAX No. §04-622 1661 P. 00§

each other to the best of their abilities, Communication between the parties from this point on
should be in writing. Any eniry into the respordent’s suite should only be allowed if proper 24
hour written notice is given and the tespondent can be available to supervise any entrance io his
suite,

Dated: December 4, 2008

e Respondent

This submission has been prepared by Casey Smith (UBC Law Students’ Legal Advice
Program). Phone number: (604) 827-3551, fax mumber (604) 822-1661.

Page 18
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 08:03 PM +GLAP FAX No. 67"-822 1661 P. 009

Dispute Resolution Services
Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Ministry of Housing and Social Development
Burnaby File No. 727752
Decision Date: 2008-10-31

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
The Best Place on Larch

In the matter of the Residential Tenancy Act, SBC 2002, . 78., as'amended

between
§ Tenant(s),
Applicant(s)
and
Intra-Pacific Managetment and ¢ Landlord(s),

Respondent(s)

Re: An application pursuant to section 47 of the Residential Tenaney Act regarding the
rental unit at:

Vancouver, British Columbia

Zc’s

Date and place of hearing: October 22, 2008, Bumaby.

Date of Decision: Qctober 31, 2008

Attendances:
For the tenant; € and Michael McCubbin, advocate
For the landlord ¢

N

Page 19
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:03 PM LALAP FAX No. B0*-827 1661 P. 010

Dispute Resolution Services
Residential Tenancy Branch

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

Ministry of Housing and Social Development

DECISION AND REASONS

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
The Best Mace an Barth

Dispute codes; CNG
Iniroduction

This was an application by the tenant seeking an order cancelling & one month Notice to
End Tenancy for cause. The hearing was held at the Residential Tenancy Office in
Burnaby on October 22, 2008. The applicant and the respondent were given additional
time to provide evidence and to respond to late submissions of evidence, The tenant
attended and was represented by the named advocate. The landiord was represented
on the application by its building manager and by a consultant who also was a witness
for the landlord.

Background and evidence

The tenancy began in December 2006 and runs from month to month. The landiord
gave the tenant a notice of rent increase that purported to be effective July 1, 2008.
The new rent was 632 50 per month. On September 10, 2008 the landlord issued a
Notice to End Tenancy for cause seeking to end the tenancy effective October 31,
2008. There are two versions of the Notice; the copy produced by the landlord from her
files alieges four grounds, namely:
Tenant is repeatedly late paying rent
Tenant has significantly interfered with or unreasonably disturbed another
occuUpant or the landlord
Tenant has engaged in illegal activity that has, or is likely to:
adversely affect the quiet enjoyment, security, safety or physical well-
being of anather occupant or the landlord
jeopardize a lawful right or interest of another oceupant or the landlord

Page 20
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:03 PM |-~ AP FAX Ne. B0" "22 1861 P. 011

The tenant's copy differed from the landlord’s in that it claimed that he had serously
jeopardized the health or lawful right of another occupant or the landlord, but did not
allege that he had engaged in Megai activity that has jeopardized a lawful rightor
interest of another occupant or the landiord.

Although the matter is directly not before me, I note as well that there are two versions
of the landlord’s Notice of rent increase. The version produced by the Jandlord was
dated 25 April - 2008 and declared a rent increase of $22.50 payable statting on 01
July, 2008. If the Notice was given April 25, 2008 it should not have been effective until
August 1, 2008. The Notice of Rent Increase submitted by the tenant was dated March
12, 2008, it declared a rent increase of $25.00 (an amount that exceeded the allowable
increase) to be payabie July 1, 2008, No explanation for this discrepanc:y was offered
at the hearing.

In her written submissions, the tandlord’s building manager comptained that the tenant
has been warned numerous times about paying his rent on time. She said that the
tenant refused to pay a rent increase beginning in July, 2008 and did not become
current until September, 2008, She asserted that the tenant has: “consistently tried to
under mind (sic) my authority as building manager.” According 1o the building manager
the tenant has addressed her using profanities and obscene language.

ftis alleged that on September 5, 2008 the tenant was seen leaving a just vacated
vandalized suite in the rental property. The inference was that the tenant had
participated in the vandalism. The landlord provided submitted that the tenant had been
charged with theft under $5,000.00 from another tenant.

The landlord submitted two letters, one dated March 3, 2008 and the other dated
August 21, 2008. The March 3™ letter demanded payment of rent for March. The
August letter noted the tenant paid $610.00 for August instead of $632 50. The landlord
produced a 10 day Notice for unpaid rent dated March 4, 2008, several bank deposit

slips and several rent roll print outs.

Page 21
HQOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:03 PM LELAP FAX No. 604522 1681 P. 012

The tenant's evidence by way of testimony and written submissions is that although he
did fail to pay the landlord's rent increase on several occasions, this was due to the fact
that he had provided the landiord with post-dated cheques for the former rental amount;
these were negofiated by the landlord, who then complained that he did not pay the full
amount of the rent. The tenant noted that the Jandlord’s one written request for the
additional rental amount requested that the remainder be paid with the following

month’s rent.

Concemning the incident of September 4% or 5% 2008 the tenant stated that he returned
to the apartment building late on the evening of September 4, 2008; he saw another
tenant moving out of the building. The other tenant, referred to as 5 ad been evicted.
The tenant visited witt % and some others in the newly vacated rental unit, % did cause
some damage to the renta] unit when the tenant was present, but the tenant did not aid
or abed ; and in fact attempted to discourage him. The tenant left the unit but Jater
returned briefly to retrieve a botile he had left behind. '

With respect to the allegation of theft, the tenant pointed out that he had not been
charged with theft, but rather with pms;session of stolen property, namely: a motorbike
license plate found on his motorbike which was switched for that of ancther tenant,

leaving the other tenant without g plate. The tenant expressed his innocence; he has,
or will enter a plea of “not guilty” to the charge.

The landlord produced a copy of the decision with respect {o the tenant § application
to cancel a Notice to End his tenancy; sorne of the grounds for seekingtoend %
tenancy were that he attempted to undermine the resident manager’s authority, called

her names and was very demanding.

The tenant produced a statement from former tenants of the rental property who
commented that they had unpleasant dealings with the resident manager; she was
described as “very argumentétive and defensive” when problems were brought to her
attention. The tenants described her as quick to anger and ﬂ1ey felt bullied and
harassed by her. According to the statement they moved out in July, 2008 due to the,
attitude of the resident manager. The tenant produced a statement from another former

Page 22
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THY 03:04 PM | & 4P FAX No. €07 ©27 1661 P. 013

tenant $  who stated that the resident manager had accused her of causing trouble
and spreading lies about her. She said the resident manager had yelled at her and
caliled her “horrible names”.

According to the resident manager all of these individuals were engaged in a conspiracy
to undermine her authority.

Subsequent to the hearing the landlord submitted a CD containing photographs of &
s former rental unit picturing damage therein.

N

Analysis and conclusion

During the hearing of this application | noted that the landiord’s répresentaﬁve, the
building manager was excitable and quick to interject when she heard evidence that she
disagreed with; she showed signs of anger upon hearing evidence from the tenant The
tenant on the other hand was soft spoken, rational in his responses and gave no
outward display of annoyance at the accusations made against him, I note that even in
her correspondence to the tenant the building manager was accusatory in her tone.
Portions of her March 3, 2008 letter to the tenant are typed all in capital letters, |
presumably for emphasis; she accused the tenant of: “PLAYING ALL KINDS OF
GAMES AND BLAMING ME THE MANAGER FOR NOT RECEIVING YOUR RENT.”

I found the tenant to be more credible in his evidence than the building manager. |
accept his testimony that he did not use the profane language ascribed to him by the
building manager. Clearly there is a personality conflict between the tenant and the
building manager, but that does not constitute cause for ending & tenancy. The
evidence shows that the building manager has had conflicts with several tenants and
farmer tenants, some of those conflicts were no doubt refated to the conduct of other
tenants, but the submissions of the tenant show that the building manager has
repeatedly accused tenants other than the applicant of undermining her authority.

[find there to be insufficient evidence that the tenant has been repeatedly late paying
rent.to uphoid the Notice to End Tenancy on this ground. The tenant admittedly failed

Page 23
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:04 PM L7 ap FAX No. 604 ™72 1651 P. 014

4

to pay the increased rent for some period, but it is not clear on the evidence on how
many occasions that occurred. The matter is clouded by the landlord’s confusing
Notices of Rent Increase. In fact the rent increase may not have been effective until
August, 2008. The landlord’s deposit slips and rent roll are not evidence of when rent
was paid, but rather evidence as to when it was deposited. | do not find that the
landlord's evidence has shown the tenant to have been repeatedly late paying rent.

With respect to the remaining grounds for ending the tenanay, | find that the landlord
has not shown that the tenant has adversely affected the quiet enjoyment, security,
safety or physical well-being of another occupant or the landlord. Apart from the conflict
with the building manager upon which | have already commented, | have insufficient
direct evidence to substantiate this ground. The avidence does not show that the tenant
caused damage t¢ § rental unit and the evidence does not establish that the tenant
engaged in any illegal activity. The only evidence as to illegal activity is that a charge
has been laid relating fo possession of stolen property; the charge is denied by the
tenant and apart from the fact of the charge the landlord has presented no evidence fo

show the tenant to have commitied the offence, incorrectly referred to as theft.

For the reasons stated | find that the Notice to End Tenancy for cause dated September
10, 2008 should be set aside and | so order. The tenant is entitled to recover the
$50.00 filing fee paid for this application. The said sum may be deducted from a future

instaliment of rent.

Dated October 31, 2008.
4 éf'W

gﬁuwe'fl \D
fspute Resolutlon fficer

Page 24
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:04 PM |21 AP FAX No. 80" °22 1881

Burnaby File No. 727752
Decision Date; 2008-11-13

In the matter of the Residential Tenancy Act, SBC 2002, ¢. 78, as amended.

batween
Intra-Pacific Management and § _andlord(s),
Applicant(s) for Review
and

ees

Tenant(s), ,
Respondent(s) for Review

Re: An application pursuant fo section 79 of the Residential Tenancy Act for leave to
have a review hearing of a decision of J, Howell, Dispute Resolution Officer, dated
Qctober 31, 2008,

Decision: Leave for Review Denied
Original Decision dated October 31, 2008 confirmed

REVIEW DECISION

[1] This is an application for review filed on November 5, 2008 by the landlord for
the review of a decision dated October 31, 2008. The applicant relies on
section 79(2)(b) of the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act’) which provides that
the director may grant leave for review if a party has new and relevant evidence

that was not available at the time of the original hearing.

[2] The evidence which the applicant submitted with her application consisted of
orders from the City of Vancouver requiring the landlord fo comply with
Standards of Maintenance Bylaws, a letter of response fo those orders dated
November 3 and authored by the buifding manager, a letter dated November 3
authoredbya a letter dated November 4 and authored by a =~

% and an invoice dated October 8 from Creative Plumbing and Heating.

N
N

Page 25

P. 015

HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 08:05 PM [ L AP FAX No. B0 722 1651

[3]

[4]

[8}]

[6]

The applicant contends that the orders from the City of Vancouver, which are
dated October 22 (the date of the hearing) and 23 prove that the tenant does
not cooperate with the manager. While | accept that this evidence is new and
was unavailable at the fime of the hearing, | find that it is not relevant. There is
nothing in the Act which requires tenants to bring bylaw infractions to the
aftention of the landlord before reporting those infractions fo the city. The letter

of response authored by the building manager is irrelevant for the same reasorn.

P. 018

Inthe letterfrom & anothertenantin the building, &  states that -

she witnessed the tenant call the building manager a “psycho.” § does
not state when this incident occurred. if the incident occurred prior to the
hearing, the evidence cannot be considered new and unavailable at the time of
the hearing as the iandlord could have asked 5 to write the letter in time
to submit it as evidence at the hearing. If the incident occurred after the
hearing, the evidence is irrelevant as only incidents which cccurred prior to the‘

issuance of the notice to end tenancy would have been considered at the

- hearing.

% letter, in which he claims to be unbiased despite having appeared
as a witness for the landlord in the hearing, raises questions of procedural

fairness. As procedural fairness is not a ground for review, | find the letter to be

irrelevant.

The October 8 invoice from Creative Plumbing and Heating indicates that this
company was denied entry into the rental unit by the tepant. Thera is no

explanation as to why this invoice, having been dated two weeks prior to the

Page 26

HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 ThU 03:05 PM &P FAX No. 604-""2 1661 P. 017

hearing, was unavailable at the time of the hearing. Further, no evidence was
submitted to show that the landlord gave 24 hours written notice of entry
pursuant to the Act by which the tenant would have been compelled to admit
the repairmen. | find that the landlord has not proven that this evidence was

unavailable at the hearing or that it was relevant.

[71 Far the above reasons | dismiss the application for leave for review. The

original decision dafed October 31, 2008 is confirmed.

K. a%Lgﬂ &

Dispute Resolution Officer

Dated November 13, 2008.

Page 27
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2006 THU 03:05 M R AP FAX No. 60 822 1661 P. 018

P! Camnter —eddpnee.
,B‘G' wmﬂwweg‘*

October 16, 2008 £
To Whom It May Concern,

Although 1, $ cannot say I have been a witness to the specific
situations in quesnon pertaining to this case, myself ang § had
been tenants in the building = ¢ for nearly two years and believe we

can vouch for {he character of % 18 2 building manager,

We have had difficulties witt S in asking for help in desling with pest
control problems in our unit, as well as getting help with othet problems which have
ocourred in our unit. We have found that when these problems were brought to her
attention: she has becote very argumentative and defensive, unwilling to offer any
immediate solution, and then hag been slow 1o act to tesolve these problems. She is quick
to anger when speaking with her, and often placed blame on us as tepiants rather thao, just
adrmitting that these Jdnds of thines s havpen in an older building and finding & sofution.

‘Since our first altercation witl our relationship quickly deteriorated and we
felt continually bullied by her and sometimes had felt harassed by her in our own home.
We often felt that her actions and words towards us were influenced by her personal
diglike for vs, and she did not handle situations professionally as a building manager.

From our contact with other neighbours in the tulding we have learned that some
other tenants also felt they have been treated unfaily by~ & in the same manner,
althonrgh not afl tenants agree. KZ then told us it was illegal for us to be speaking
with other tenants, and for us fo stop undermining her suthority by doing so, We believe
thatift had shown some better tenant/manager relations and communicated
with our neighbours and us in friendlier, more professional terms we would still be Living
in that building today, but as it was we chose to move out in July 2008.

[AAS

Page 28
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:05 Py

Lap

. #M’_,MM

FAX No. 6" 822 1661 P. 019

B Canwbar Bus |
wc:' -L?'a.{“o..l‘“}\bni‘ .ﬁ"

o et 12 200 Y
/%4?_ Comcann :. .

e S e it o

/é{?_m,f!_ Lot MM o

e Mo b e e e ey A

M”":’____afm%f' Mﬁdr,ﬁf

" Page 29
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:08 Pu L 4P FAX No. 60472 1881 P. 020

0 o fo o
| Sa s +N Candl Centarncd
| m‘?k@ﬁw .
bt  aud 47/ g S
A eoniele o previvus
| MJ?A,J—W, bho e
ety TR AR
effeets of. Vondalisimd.

[AAS

' Page 30
HOU-201.3-00046.




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:06 P | 4P FAX Ne. 607 22 1661 P. 021

Eh L wadhet ewvddencew
DQ uu.huin-h&m

Cotober 20™, 2008

I am writing a statement concerning the incident on Septerber 4%, 2008. I was the owner
of apartment é at the time, during which 1  has been accused of vandalism. I was
in the apartment during the entire duratiop of (E: ,, visit and he did NOT damage
anything in the apartment. At the end of the night 3 had mentioned to me he had
forgotten some of his belongings in my apartment so I gave him permission to enter my
apartment to retieve them. The damage to the apartment was formerly incurred and
mainly due to lack of maintenance to the suite; therefore, did notinvolve by any
means, [ can be reached at 0 for further testimony. My signature is provided
below to ensure the truth fo my statement.

Z2c’s

Previous owner of apariment

Page 31
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:06 PM | 4P FAX No. 604 "22 1661 P. (122

p v FATn "U*—*e‘r ] ®

e
)
N

October 16, 2008

Vancouver

F
Zc’s

To Whom It May Corearn:

I am writing this letter as a former tenant of % fancouver. |lived in suite
% of this bullding for the months of August and September of 2008, and purpasely got evicted
on October 1# for neglecting to pay ny fert. .

The reason | went to such extreme measures to escape this [iving sifuation was because of the
building Manager, € During my short stay at 4 | experienced a

number of problems with %

SJuly 30. 2008:

5 accused me of causing trouble within the building when | hadn't even moved
into my sulte yet (this was my rmoving-in day). 1 had not met anyone in the building; however %
5 was convinged that | had been spreading lies about her and harassing other tenants by

N

knocking on thelr doors to talk about her poor management skills,

- August 3% 2008

% :ntered my suite under false pretences, She asked to measure my patlo area
for repairs, but Lpon entering my sulte, she began to yell at me. She called me horrible names
{"fiar and whore") and refused to leave my apartment when | asked her to. Once | threatened 1o

call the police, she left.

August 235, 2008:

& had bean repeatedly phoning my housing references and emergency contacts
asking them [f 1 had a dog. | have never iwad a dog in my suite. She left me a notice saying that
she suspected | was fostering animals, and that she would enter my apartment when | was not
home. My emergenty contacts and housing references were upset about the repeated phone

- calls and asked me 1o do something about It. | contacted the police, and told them about her
behavior. The police took my staternent, and warned ‘é ‘hat she was to communicate with
me anly in writing, was not allowed to snter my suite without my consent, and was to refrain from

contacting my emergency contacts or housing references.

Page 32
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:08 PM |7 4P FAX No. B0+ "22 1681 P. 023

Segtem bar 1=, 2008:

My fathar had come over on this day to help me attach lattice to the existing fence for
privacy. % appeared and told us we had to take it down. | asked her why, and she sajd
that it would have made it difficult for her to access my garden area if she nesded fo do building
maintenancea.

| agreed to take it down, and asked § not to talk to my father or § any further,
since she had been warned that she was only to communicate with me in writing. She then
proceeded to telf my father that !l have difference men over every night and have loud sex”, that |
am a “whore” and that she wants to evict me from the building:

We contacted the police while she was screaming obscenities outside of my suite, and
they took another statement.

Hived with my parents for most of September, because | was too scared to stay In my
own home. | had a kitten, which | removed from the apattment, because | S nad '
threatened to come Into my suite when | was not homs, and | was afraid shga would hurt my pat.

(%2

The entire tima | residéd at N | did not have hot water in my .
kitchen, my refrigerator did not work properly {food would spoil} and | had no heat. | attempted to
seek help from the tenancy board, but they did absolutely nothing. | refusad to pay my rent on
October 1%, and was given 10 days notice, | took this as an opportunity to get as far away from
% as possible. | am fiving on an island at the momentt, but | have already spoken with the

Vancouver Police about getting a peace bond or restraining order against % once | move
back into the city, because | would liks to live in the Commercial Difve area.

I my opinion, % is unfit to manage this bullding. | belkeve she may suffer from 2
memntal illness, and unless she seeks help, should not be allowed to wark with people in such a
persenal manner. ‘é oehavior wasted the valuable time of the Vancouver Police, wasted

$895 of my own money (Septernber's rent when | was too afraid fo live in the building), and
caused me severs emotional grief.

Sincerely,

(A4S

Page 33
HOU-2013-00046




f.'_f..;ﬁ.ff""_' ;...q.f@f\&wkh&j: Moo onySsar sk ek lappers ko f, .

DEC-04-2008 THU 03:06 PH L ==4P FAX No. B04- 792 1661 P. (24

P

EL;ok-'-"' um}“m.:_

!b:'b rml‘??u-hﬁ_

Bt 0l AT T Pt T Ay TR I T I e e p St S ERPRUIE L B W[4 R 4) L Ay A b =l USSR NI S ta e i e v g ..,_..,._E.,,. mu\,ugnug‘ R SR 4 o v

] - IR T SR

51)( bL _ar% W}m 2 0&& boi T ml\ﬁ?,c& %N”. mhcf,_d —

M_ 5-“*3\ \f“’\@» l(*"bt \‘3"‘3- TM ?glydd 5‘3“{& %Am!r sme.i c.;.u!c‘} ﬁt.:-k 6‘30

Jop——

VU .ot k:&\&ﬁn}r E@Pﬂ:-ﬂ_%.) Jm_._,‘______ﬂ.k..skﬁ et “—J“‘u\ oo s e
i be Sk ey e M \@L-»A lod_doos _ade W‘\»‘W\\’

g m =h

N 5nd R ,‘1&«& Yo 5o e Sk b cmid {JSrh_\QQ‘ifx .
5 \m\‘l& \d‘ﬂ and ek e uas g o G oy ok

. &bpr . emcq&edw_.. Kl st ok M paopte en ped

R

Sleor, ek T %o{- Jorotken ;m!w,:, Mae. f\&i«ﬂr gﬁw

. .,ﬁﬁs‘:i R 2E Sf;,,lmjmcmgl_wﬁ_%ﬂ- O m\nc:rxc, coll Lo Har

Yeedlecd estiinn . shhon £ o dok e brmako
oot bk Yhe ea\j peghe. X dacold.. Abjr&égm A%, R o
Wa N@b\xmﬂ 1. B Yer Thod eyer wAwLLY [ N A Hac‘:_,

ST ?\M,g_ .,S\mz, HJ\&L A sl NS T vessd oF s
A A f«mm 4 B Ae\d e Kfm\—

e {.‘:w\(\ uf‘; ‘Qgg/-\_ H'j@\ﬁdue,gﬁwwm kh% (()Q?gf}k s 3 SO

.\Q:ér Mr\ved o m« doer wd uo %CM';‘JC"-'A ﬂ«&‘v g

pntbedy ko Ko s&m% ord Phind_ ok 60080 A

e oMoy s Bloes " ober feape b \we....

0 Bhe e A0 e d & RN \hﬁﬁ O n{::‘sfhmg
Y prmefx‘r V"\g ..,....,‘._.L:.,,,\f\gm S

s — o e — PR p— . -
L 4 AR 0 i A 2 10 I s i Ry e e T EA s wanars 1y s M
1
S — L mm
(%]
- N -
N
(7]
N
N
- . - —
- [ - . S— et et 4t = 4 - e e o o
— - S - - st sosa e w4 e s o aarne m st g by = % e - — — st
- . - - . -
v . SO - U e -

Page 34
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 08:07 PM AP FAX No. B0 722 1661 P. 25

e

CITY OF VANCOUVER

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP

Licences and Inspections

Cocrdinated By-law Enforcement

HAND DELIVERED
- PLEASE REFER TO:
Mrs. C. Robbins
Manager,
Property Use Branch
- at 604,873,7563
l.R. No. IR 37111
EN No. 048324

October 22, 2008

Razgul Holdings Ltd

1500 Royal Centre

1055 West Georgia Street
FO. Box 1117
Vancouver, BC

V6E 4N7

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE:

(A4S

Following an inspection on October 21, 2008 the District Property Use Inspector reports that
the temperature in unit number N in the building at the above location
ranged from 16.8 to 17.3 *C, in contravention of the Standards of Maintenance By-law,

Subsection 21.13(b) OR 18.1(1) of the By-taw states the heat is to be maintained as follows:

“Between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 midnight, at a temperature not lower than
68° Fahrenheit (20° Celsius) measured 60 inches (1.52m) from the floor in the centre
of the room, and between the hours of (2:00 midnight and 8:00 a.m. at a temperature
not lewer than 62° Fahrenheit (16° Celsius) measured 60 inches (1,52m) from the
floor in the centre of each room.” -

For further information please call D. Mueske of this Department at 604.873,7586, between
the hours of 8:30 - 9:15 am, Monday to Friday.

-

Therefore, in accordance with Subsection 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenarce By-law, you
are ORDERED TO:

1. PROVIDE HEAT AND MAINTAIN iTTHEREAFTEii AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, WITHIN
FORTY EIGHT (48) HOURS OF THE DATE OF THIS ORDER.

Q:\Correspondence\standards of Raintenance\70084rchives\10 - Qctober) (,f) Jeat)Order.doc
N

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1v4 vaneouver,ca

Page 35
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THY 03:07 PM L7AP FAX Moo 604 72 1861

P. (26

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THIS MATTER BEING REF ERRED TO
THE CITY PROSECUTOR FOR THE LAYING OF CHARGES. THIS MAY RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT

FINES BEING LEVIED AGAINST YOU AND WILL NOT ABSOLVE YOU FROM COMPLYING.

Yours truly,
%M%L_A
W. M. Johnstan, P. Eng.

City Building Inspector and
Chief Building Official

DM/ si

Copy:  Razgu! Holdings Ltd
401 Kingsway
Yancouver, BC
V5T 3K1

Mealth Department

v #1200-601 West Broadway
Yancouver, BC
V5Z 4C2

Page 2 of 2

Page 36
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:07 Pu LoP FAX No. 604 "2 1661 P. 02]

CITY OF VANCOQUVER
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP
Licences and Inspections
Coordinated By-law Enforcement

o

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL
PLEASE REFER TO:
Mrs. C. Robbins
Manager,
Property Use Branch
at 604.873,7563
I.R_ No. Ui 37111
EN No, 048324

ORDER

Cctober 23, 2008

Razgul Holdings Ltd

1500 Royal Centre

10355 West Georgia Street
P.O. Box 1117

Vancouver, BC

VEE 47

Dear Sir/Madam:

.RE:

ees

Following an inspection on October 21, 2008, the District‘Property Use Inspector reports that
the building at the above location is in contravention of the Standards of Maintenance By-Law.

The following deficiencies were observed:

(44

1. The north facing window does not lock - the window must be repaired.

2. The patio door is out of line and does not lock - the patio door rmust be repaired.

-

3. The kitchen faucet is not secured to the counter top - the kitchen faucet must be secured
to the counter top.

Therefore, in accordanice with Subsection 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenance By-law, you
are ORDERED TO correct the above deficiencies, as indicated BY NOVEMBER 6, 2008,

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THIS MATTER BEING REFERRED TO
THE CITY PROSECUTOR FCR THE LAYING OF CHARGES.

Gp\CorespandencelStandards of Maintenance\2008Archives\i0 - October\1777 FrancesStl4dayDrder.doe

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca

Page 37
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:07 P [P FAX No. 604 772 1661 P. 028

3 - A

THIS MAY RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT FINES BEING LEVIED AGAINST YOU AND WILL NOT
ABSOLVE YOU FROM COMPLYING,

Yours truly,

hase b

W. M. Johnsten, P. Eng.
City Building Inspector and
Chief Building Officiat

DM/si
Copy: Razgul Holdings Ltd
401 Kingsway

Vancouver, BC
VaT 3K1

Tenant

(A4S

Page 2 of 2

Page 38
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 08:08 PM Lop FAX No. 604772 1661 P. 029

CITY OF YANCOUVER
COMMUMNITY SERVICES GROUP
Licences and Inspections
Coordinated By-law Enforcement

REGISTERED AND}EGULAR MAIL L
. PLEASE REFER TO!

Mrs. C. Robbins/Manager

Property Use Branch

at 604,873.7563

l.R, No. Ul 37111

EN Ne. 048324
November 4, 2008

Razgul Holdings Ltd

1500 Royal Centre

1055 West Georgia Street
P.0O. Box 1117
Vancouver, BC

VEE 4N7

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE: 2

N
In reply to a letter dated November 3, 2008 from % Building Manager (on behalf of Razgul
Holdings Ltd) enforcement action regardlng the outstanding Standards of Mamtenance deficiencies will
be withheld UNTIL DECEMBER 8, 2008.

It will be necessary for you to compiy with our order of Oc¢tober 23, 2008 on or bafore the above
Jextended date.

This extension of time is final and no further extension will be granted.

Youfs truly,

& Tt

W.M, Johnston, P. Eng.
City Building Inspector and
Chief Building Offigal

DM/ s
Copy: Razgul Holdings Ltd
401 Kingsway
Vancouver, BC
V5T 3K1
Tenant
€

Q:\Carmsponde%éég\gtandards of Maintenance\2008Archivas\11 - November\1777FranceStlettarofext doc
R

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC Y5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca

Page 39
HOU-2013-00046




DEC-04-2008 THU 03:08 P &P FAX No. 604-°92 1661 P. 030

NOTICE TO ENTER PREMISES

ee’s

Zc’s

Address:

Sute # Bullding Name Address Municipality/City

This secves as our full and suflicient notification that we will be entering your suite between the
hours of :6s amipm and {700 amfpmon_tH N6V, 2008 32 . The purpose

———

of entry is as indiested below: -

routine building inspection : ' s

showing suite
insurance/appraisal for sale of property , AP
v . other (specify): -0 RLUmBIN G 1SSyE S
‘ = - o v )
e , b5 Signed: N
Landlord N Phone: N

Nare

Page 40
HOU-2013-00046




LB BRITISH
M COLUMBLA.

T Bna Place va Earth

Office of Housing and Construction Standards

Residential Tenancy Branch
Evidence
(or other information for delivery to Dispute Resolution Officer prior to a hearing)

ON TIME [

File#  1lb5>7 LATE [A]

DRO:___bin LOCATION:_____ %Y

HEARING DATE:___ P& 07 TIME:___ %

RECEIVED BY: MAIL-[] HAND-[] FAX-[{] COURIER -1

OTHER (GA) -]
SOURCE: LANDLORD - LY_I TENANT -] NOT PROVIDED -[]

RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH
BURNABY, B.C.

--.-..-----..nu--------uuqq--.---uu--.-.--.-----.-cq----.uuu_

— . ! Note: Date Received is the
BEC 0% 2008 i same as Date Submitted if by

RECEIVED 4| } Hand, Fax, Courier or Fmail __ ;

EVIDENCE PROCESS: (Check off each box that applies)

Date stamp first page of evidence
.Evidence scanned/uploaded to CMS
Audit notes entered

Evidence:

Pictures/audiofvisual: Placed in file

Placed in file

Placed in DRO basket/slot
Faxed to DRO

E-mailed to DRO
Housemailed to DRO

OO0 RORC R ® 0O
<

Sent to DRO (housemail)

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including cover sheet): L,i

Processed and sent to DRO by:

%]

STAFF NAME: _ S DATE:  Dec 08/ 200%

Month/Day/Year

Feb 08

Page 41

_ HOU-2013-00046



-12/05/2008 17:13 FAX 604 254 332 NEWCHAPTER o igoo1

Fax Transmission Cover Sheet

Date: O~ DECEmBER -~ o0f
To: Mr, RIRD

Fax #: _bbli~ 660-23(3
Sender: 1P NDJ}-W |

Sender Contact #:

ee’s

ec’s

# of pages (including this fax cover sheet): 3

Comments:

Lot 3

RESICENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH

BURNABY, B,C.
DEC 9.5 2008
RECEIVED

Page 42
HOU-2013-00046




~12/05/2008 17:13 FAX 604 254 332 NEWCHAPTER goo2

5 December 2008

To Mr. Bird

Re: Filenir, 726537

Please find enclosed a copy of the 24 hour notice that was given to 5 and was not
submitted to the hearing as I did not think that it would be an issue. It was a hand written
notice as I could not include all the information on the standard form that I would usually
use.

Please note that it is the same notice that was given to the other tenants. The other tenants
did not bave a problem with the notice and they did allow the plumber to enter their suite.

¥ you require any farther clarification, please contact me at your convenience.

N
N

Sincerely,

ees

Page 43
HOU-2013-00046




- 1270572008 17:13 FAX 604 254 32%2 NEWCHAPTER

[AAS

: 2003
24 Y oCi- Q-OOOD

LE TUER ¢ ofTWT  RLEPASR

THE  Plumlerz Lile Bt o/ S5vE  THE 20iH o F
OX. o0 ¥ RBBTWEEN
Tlenst
gl e |

Wioo A — \a Noon |
TE BVeALBBLE TO LeT iy

(KT THE
T \)M,L)

Me N ace ‘

ac’s

B I — ————

Page 44

HOU-2013-00046



]:i c;e,mzéc’/‘ Y Joug

£ i . 1 - ,
JV Aom /71 / %«j{y‘ Cmcc"xm .

I: T//ﬂ/ c /» 11 %/A// / q fL

o
N

/
3 [os7 o/

' zzs

. -
f”:fm“fL C/g Cj//,/ , \5/1/,\._‘- ’L/cz A

' . / A / /
Ao g d fa o e g 7o

3@-’ V b= -7!""‘ /T/_“/'"t'/" Ll '7"/://5.

-/
;M/ f[/ /,—, '7”3 T‘r\/ a//

r\CC,TL/‘%—}/ 71‘{4(., 5/7£C/C%7L/4,k7

</C' vcf"“ fa/é/ '/"n/(’

ol el vl

e
L Totb ps 3.;}_,»4 FEasom
e ‘

ees

‘ Page 45
HOU-2013-00046




BRITISH
COLUMBIA

December 01, 2008

To whom it may Concern,

As of September 19, 2008 S bail order was amended by the judge, and was
not obligated to report to this Probation Officer any longer.

On October 21, 2008 | received a telephone call from % Apariment Manager
§ who called and stated that she was being verbally intimidated by the
client because she had given him eviction notice for the end of October, and was going
to court to legally enforce the eviction. § also stated that the client has

always been intimidating to her during his 2 years as a tenant in the building, by doing
things such as playing loud music.

[

This writer believes N contacted § Probation Officer, in an
attempt to have N breached for failing to “Keep the peace and be of good
behavior”. This writer suaaested the caller contact Community Policing located on

Commercial Drive as § was no longer bound by a reporting bail court order as
of September 19, 2008.

Sincerel

Davideron
Probation Officer
604-775-1518

Protect Communities, Reduce Reoffending

Ministry of :
" . e Corrections Branch Malhng Address: Telephone: 604-680-9343
Public Safety and Community Corrections and 2™ Elgor Direct:: 804-775-1518
~ Solicitor General Corporate Programs Division 1311 Commercial Drive Facsimile: 604-660-0674

Vancouver, BC V5L 3X5

- Page 46
HOU-2013-00046




BRITISH _ JTICE OF ADJOURNED HEARINC
COLUMBIA |

 The Bese Plabi 6 Barth
November 25, 2008
RESPONDENT: APPLICANT:
INTRA PACIFIC MANAGEMENT

NOTICE OF A DISPUTE RESOLUTION HEARING

Concerning premises at: VANCOUVER BC

ees

File No. 726537

A date has been set for a hearing to resolve the dispute described in the attached Application.

TIME: Friday, December 5, 2008 at 09:00 AM
- (Pacific Time)

Place: Residential Tenancy Branch Burnaby
4th Floor
5021 Kingsway
Bumaby BC V5H 4A5

You or your agent, and witness, should be available at the date and time shown. A FINAL AND BINDING ORDER OR

DECISION TO RESOLVE THIS MATTER MAY BE MADE EVEN iF YOU CHOOSE NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
HEARING.

The Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure apply to these proceedings. You can get a copy of the Rules by
contacting the Residential Tenancy Branch, a Government Agent office, or BC Access Centre. You can find the Rules online
at http:/Awww.rto.gov.be.ca/

Before the hearing date, both the Applicant and Respondent must give each other, and the Residential Tenancy Branch, a
copy of all their evidence. The deadlines for evidence are in the attached hearing package.

Attachments: Originating Application
Hearing Information Sheets

for DIRECTOR
Residential Tenancy Branch

Ministry of Housing and Social

Development Residential Tenancy Mailing Address: Telephone: 250-356-9901
Branch PO Box 9288 Stn Prov Govt Toll Free: 1 800 665-8779
Victoria BC VBW 9J8 Facsimile: 1 866-341-1269

Office of Housing and Construction
Standards

Page 47
HOU-2013-00046




HEARING SUMMARY SHEET

File No._ /(> X7 Date of Hearing: MNov 2 a8 DRO: ML

Start Time: 83 ©  Finish Time:

Parties Sworn: ©

PRELIMINARY INFORMATION:

For the Applicant For the Respondent

(L—Landlord/”P-Tenant W- Witness; C-Counsel) (L-Landlord; T—Tenant/W— Witness; C-Counsel)
il

[AAS

ees

SERVICE
NTE served on by cregmail 0 personal service o posting o other
Hearing docs served on by o reg mail o personal service o other
TENANCY DETAILS
Tenancy Started: Ended: MIM ___ or Fixed until
Signed Tenancy Agreement: infile?
é/zé/ pckay et €
SD Amount: $ Date Paid: / VA 7 WQZE/'/
Monthly Rent: $ Payable on the of ea mg/ /
C /Zﬁ/c’ 3
Arrears of Rent: $ / \/w :
Qe ?7 L

Condition Inspection Report? Date — Move in Move Out A ’/’;L /

Notice of Final Opportunity given? W LA 2

7
Forwarding address given on
DELIVERY OF DECISION: Landlord Pick Up: or mail
Tenant Pick Up: or mail

Alternate Addresses: A /Zé ( /@ Z _/;.2 /—

Landlord: 73/

Tenant:

Page 48
HOU-2013-00046




—

Dispute Resolution Services

BRITISH e
COLUMBIA Residential Tenancy Branch
The Boes Place on Farh Office of Housing and Construction Standards

Ministry of Housing and Social Development
Burnaby File No. 727752
Decision Date: 2008-10-31

In the matter of the Residential Tenancy Act, SBC 2002, c. 78., as amended

between
§ Tenant(s),
Applicant(s)
and
Intra-Pacific Management and € Landlord(s),

Respondent(s)

Re: An application pursuant to section 47 of the Residential Tenancy Act regarding the
rental unit at:

ac’s

Vancouver, British Columbia

Date and place of hearing: October 22, 2008, Burnaby.

Date of Decision: October 31, 2008

Attendances:
For the tenant N and Michael McCubbin, advocate

For the landlord: S \/g
010
/ {/
A

g
e

L
4

Page 49
HOU-2013-00046




i Dispute Resolution Services
RITISH Residential Tenancy Branch

%Su%%ﬁm Office of Housing and Construction Standards

Ministry of Housing and Social Development

DECISION AND REASONS

Dispute codes: CNC

Introduction

This was an application by the tenant seeking an order cancelling a one month Notice to
End Tenancy for cause. The hearing was held at the Residential Tenancy Office in
Burnaby on October 22, 2008. The applicant and the respondent were given additional
time to provide evidence and to respond to late submissions of evidence. The tenant
attended and was represented by the named advocate. The landiord was represented

on the application by its building manager and by a consultant who also was a witness
for the landlord.

Background and evidence

The tenancy began in December 2006 and runs from month to month. The landlord
gave the tenant a notice of rent increase that purported to be effective July 1, 2008.
The new rent was 632.50 per month. On September 10, 2008 the landlord issued a
Notice to End Tenancy for cause seeking to end the tenancy effective October 31,
2008. There are two versions of the Notice; the copy produced by the landlord from her
files alleges four grounds, namely:
Tenant is repeatedly late paying rent
Tenant has significantly interfered with or unreasonably disturbed another
occupant or the landlord
Tenant has engaged in illegal activity that has, or is likely to:
adversely affect the quiet enjoyment, security, safety or physical well-
being of another occupant or the landlord

jeopardize a lawful right or interest of another occupant or the landlord

Page 50
HOU-2013-00046




The tenant’s copy differed from the landlord’s in that it claimed that he had seriously
jeopardized the health or lawful right of another occupant or the landlord, but did not
allege that he had engaged in illegal activity that has jeopardized a lawful right or
interest of another occupant or the landlord.

Although the matter is directly not before me, I note as well that there are two versions
of the landlord’s Notice of rent increase. The version produced by the landlord was
dated 25 April — 2008 and declared a rent increase of $22.50 payable starting on 01
July, 2008. If the Notice was given April 25, 2008 it should not have been effective until
August 1, 2008. The Notice of Rent Increase submitted by the tenant was dated March
12, 2008; it declared a rent increase of $25.00 (an amount that exceeded the allowable

increase) to be payable July 1, 2008. No explanation for this discrepancy was offered
at the hearing.

In her written submissions, the landlord’s building manager complained that the tenant
has been warned numerous times about paying his rent on time. She said that the
tenant refused to pay a rent increase beginning in July, 2008 and did not become
current until September, 2008. She asserted that the tenant has: “consistently tried to
under mind (sic) my authority as building manager.” According to the building manager
the tenant has addressed her using profanities and obscene language.

It is alleged that on September 5, 2008 the tenant was seen leaving a just vacated
vandalized suite in the rental property. The inference was that the tenant had
participated in the vandalism. The landlord provided submitted that the tenant had been
charged with theft under $5,000.00 from another tenant.

The landiord submitted two letters, one dated March 3, 2008 and the other dated
August 21, 2008. The March 3™ letter demanded payment of rent for March. The
August letter noted the tenant paid $610.00 for August instead of $632.50. The landlord
produced a 10 day Notice for unpaid rent dated March 4, 2008, several bank deposit
slips and several rent roll print outs.

Page 51
HOU-2013-00046




The tenant’s evidence by way of testimony and written submissions is that although he
did fail to pay the landlord’s rent increase on several occasions, this was due to the fact
that he had provided the landlord with post-dated cheques for the former rental amount;
these were negotiated by the landlord, who then complained that he did not pay the full
amount of the rent. The tenant noted that the landlord’s one written request for the
additional rental amount requested that the remainder be paid with the following
month’s rent.

Concerning the incident of September 4" or 5", 2008 the tenant stated that he returned
to the apartment building late on the evening of September 4, 2008; he saw another
tenant moving out of the building. The other tenant, referred to as % had been evicted.
The tenant visited with ; ind some others in the newly vacated rental unit % Jid cause
some damage to the rental unit when the tenant was present, but the tenant did not aid
or abet {; and in fact attempted to discourage him. The tenant left the unit but later

returned briefly to refrieve a bottle he had left behind.

With respect to the allegation of theft, the tenant pointed out that he had not been
charged with theft, but rather with possession of stolen property, namely: a motorbike
license plate found on his motorbike which was switched for that of another tenant,
leaving the other tenant without a plate. The tenant expressed his innocence; he has,
or will enter a plea of “not guilty” to the charge.

The landlord produced a copy of the decision with respect to the tenant % application
to cancel a Notice to End his tenancy; some of the grounds for seeking to end N
tenancy were that he attempted to undermine the resident manager's authority, called
her names and was very demanding.

The tenant produced a statement from former tenants of the rental property who
commented that they had unpleasant dealings with the resident manager: she was
described as “very argumentative and defensive” when problems were brought to her
attention. The tenants described her as quick to anger and they felt bullied and
harassed by her. According to the statement they moved out in July, 2008 due to the
attitude of the resident manager. The tenant produced a statement from another former

Page 52
HQU-2013-00046




tenant, 1 who stated that the resident manager had accused her of causing trouble
and spreading lies about her. She said the resident manager had yelled at her and
called her “horrible names”.

According to the resident manager all of these individuals were engaged in a conspiracy
to undermine her authority.

Subsequent to the hearing the landlord submitted a CD containing photographs of ¢
% former rental unit picturing damage therein.

Analysis and conclusion

During the hearing of this application | noted that the landlord’s representative, the
building manager was excitable and quick to interject when she heard evidence that she
disagreed with; she showed signs of anger upon hearing evidence from the tenant. The
tenant on the other hand was soft spoken, rational in his responses and gave no
outward display of annoyance at the accusations made against him. | note that even in
her correspondence to the tenant the building manager was accusatory in her tone.
Portions of her March 3, 2008 letter to the tenant are typed all in capital letters,
presumably for emphasis; she accused the tenant of: “PLAYING ALL KINDS OF
GAMES AND BLAMING ME THE MANAGER FOR NOT RECEIVING YOUR RENT.”

I found the tenant to be more credible in his evidence than the building manager. |
accept his testimony that he did not use the profane language ascribed to him by the
building manager. Clearly there is a personality conflict between the tenant and the
building manager, but that does not constitute cause for ending a tenancy. The
evidence shows that the building manager has had conflicts with several tenants and
former tenants, some of those conflicts were no doubt related to the conduct of other
tenants, but the submissions of the tenant show that the building manager has

repeatedly accused tenants other than the applicant of undermining her authority.

| find there to be insufficient evidence that the tenant has been repeatedly late paying
rent to uphold the Notice to End Tenancy on this ground. The tenant admittedly failed

Page 53
HOU-2013-00046




to pay the increased rent for some period, but it is not clear on the evidence on how
many occasions that occurred. The matter is clouded by the landlord’s confusing
Notices of Rent Increase. In fact the rent increase may not have been effective until
August, 2008. The landlord’s deposit slips and rent roll are not evidence of when rent
was paid, but rather evidence as to when it was deposited. | do not find that the
landlord’s evidence has shown the tenant to have been repeatedly late paying rent.

With respect to the remaining grounds for ending the tenancy, [ find that the landlord
has not shown that the tenant has adversely affected the quiet enjoyment, security,
safety or physical well-being of another occupant or the landlord. Apart from the conflict
with the building manager upon which | have already commented, | have insufficient
direct evidence to substantiate this ground. The evidence does not show that the tenant
caused damage to J’s rental unit and the evidence does not establish that the tenant
engaged in any illegal activity. The only evidence as to illegal activity is that a charge
has been laid relating to possession of stolen property; the charge is denied by the
tenant and apart from the fact of the charge the landlord has presented no evidence to
show the tenant to have committed the offence, incorrectly referred to as theft.

For the reasons stated | find that the Notice to End Tenancy for cause dated September
10, 2008 should be set aside and | so order. The tenant is entitled to recover the

$50.00 filing fee paid for this application. The said sum may be deducted from a future
installment of rent.

Dated October 31, 2008.

J. Howell
Dispute Resolution Officer

Page 54
HOU-2013-00046




%  BRITISH
i) COLUMBLA

N The Boss Place an. Earry

Office of Housing and Construction Standards
Residential Tenancy Branch

Evidence

(or other information for delivery to Dispute Resolution Officer prior to a hearing)

ON TIME []

File # 7 véf 37 | | LATE E/

/ CheAay
pro: M, L LOCATION: __B®BY._
| X
HEARING DATE: /\é\) X(@/&? TIME: §5%0
'RECEIVED BY: MAIL-[] H-AND-ﬁ FAX - D COURIER -[]
OTHER (GA)-[J-_. -
SOURCE: LANDLORD - TENANT -[7]  NOT PROVIDED -[]

RESIDENTIAL TENANCY BRANCH

BURNABY, B.C. i Note: Date Receivedis the

: : same as Date Submitted if by
NOV-18 2008 i Hand, Fax, Courier or Email

-------------------------------------------------------------------

RECEIVED 11
EVI DEN CE PROCESS (Check off each box that applies)
Date stamp first page of evidence" Z(b ‘

Evidence scanned/uploaded to CMS
Audit notes entered

Evidence: Placed in file
Placed in DRO basket/slot
Faxed to DRO
E-mailed to DRO
Housemailed to DRO

Pictures/audiofvisual: Placed in file
Sent to DRO (housemail}

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including cover sheet): 2AF.
Processed and sent to DRO by:

00 OO0OR EQ:l

[AAS

STAFF NAME:

pate: Nou 3B[08

Month/Day/Year

Feb 08

Page 55
~ HOU-2013-00046




File No. 726537

Dispute Resolution Hearing

BETWEEN:
Intra-Pacific Management and § (landlord)
AND: ¥ (tenant)
1. Intra-Pacific Management and N are seeking to end
the tenancy early and to obtain an order of possession.
2. The Manager maintains that the tenant $
continuously harasses.the manager € and other tenants

The tenant significantly interferes and unreasonably disturbs the
manager and other tenants.

. The tenant jeopardizes the manager’s lawful right and prevents

her from doing her job without fear of intimidation.

I feel that it is absolutely necessary to give early end of notice to &

N
%]

¢ His threatening and violent behavior and constant harassment

N

towards me as the manager has become more frequent, aggressive and

frightful to the extent that I do not feel safe in my work place. I have
been feeling harassed by € since I took over this job as a full
time manager in October 2007. =

I am the manager of a sixty suite apartment building, who lives and
works-on premises. The tenant( {3  on every occasion has been

_abusive, threatening, intimidating and has prevented me from doing

my job (e.g. renting, bringing in trades personnel On an emergency
situation, unplementmg City orders, moving new tenants in).See letter
from § dated November 3%,

His aggressive, behavior is recorded on several occasions and
witnessed by tenants, tradesman and even a potential renter. He has
prevented me from.doing my job in hjs smte several times by not

permitting me to bring in trades persotttiel. € 0qk it so

personally that he frequently states he will have me fired. See copy o f
letters from Creative Plumbing, letter from mdependent witness §
€ dated November 11™ |

N

Page 56
HOU-2013-00046




% find myself victimized by this tenant, as he makes me feel threatened
5> the point that I had to call the Police several times out of fear of
him (Police file no. VPD# §

The police have advised me not to open the doorto  ©  The police
told 5 to contact me by phone only and only if necessary. The
police have previous knowledge of %  and told me not to have

N

any dealings or contact with him alone.

He proved not to be scared of the Police as he totally disregarded the
warning he was given to stay away and not to contact me
unnecessarily, or to come to my door. Immediately after the police
left, he followed me up to another tenant’s door and told the tenant
that “I know she is there”.

Subsequent to him contacting the owners, I had been also advised by
my employer to be very careful with my dealings with him as he
sounded irrational to them. I am fearful of my safety of this man. I am
fearful of him because his behavior has only shown abuse and
violence towards me.

The previous manager warned me about his capacity to violence, as he
hasseenitwhen & used excessive force to retain someone in the
street whom he thought was breaking into his suite. He has also been
un-cooperative with him. See letter dated September 26™ by ¥

N
N

1 also like to make it clearthat {  has disturbed and frightened
other female tenants in the building by holding a hockey stick in his
hand while complaining and shouting at one of them. These tenants
have provided written statements to this effect. See letters from

v dated 12 of November and letter from © dated September
9%,
Police has advised me that there is a probable case to pursue a
criminal harassment charge against him and will advise and work with
me on this matter so as to obtain some kind of restrain order.

Page 57
HOU-2013-00046




THREATS

1. I felt threatened when ©  sent someone unidentified non-resident
male to my door on 10:30pm October with false pretext. See letter of
witness dated police has attended and advised the individual not to
contact the manager again.

I felt physically threatened when he aggressively tugged several times
and pulled a vacuum out of my hand and preventing me from using it
(see letter from witness ©  November 11th )

On October 21, 2008 at 11:00pm I was in the hallway just about to
enter my apartment; o  vas hastily approaching my suite I was
very worried seeing him late at night being alone in the hallway so I
grabbed my cat from the hallway and ran into my suite and tried to
close the door. 3  had enough time to reach me and pushed the
door open and threw some papers work at me and cursed at me. I have
more concerns for my physical safety as he can appear anywhere and
any time in the building. He lives on the N

floor. I had seen him other times on my floor. Each time I see him in
my floor I am afraid of him as I don’t know why he is there.

e

|

INTIMIDATION

1. He demonstrated his anger towards me and started to intimidate and
harass me around February/ March of this year. My involvement with the
police over him having another tenant’s license plate on his motorbike has
angered him very much. He stopped me on the street and demanded me to
answer him about why was the Police called as the incident resulted in the
Police having his motorbike towed away. At this time verbally shouted at me
used insulting words and gestured with his hand and finger.

2. A similar incident occurred when another tenant reported that the license
plate of her carwason 3 vehicle. The tenant advised me that Avery
was arrested and charged for this second incident. %  ntimidation and
threats toward me have escalated since this second mncident and after having

had served him an end of tenancy notice.

3. August 24®, Snnday afternoon he used foyl 1anguage by calling me on the
phone and called me names because of his rent increase. He seems to find
me unexpectedly and seems to know where I will be in the building and

Page 58
HOU-2013-00046



entry. See Creative plumbing letter and his aggressive behavior has
been witnessed and documented.

3. While performing my duties of renting he again lashed out at me
and the prospective tenant telling her not to rent in this building and
maligning me and the building. See letter by potential renter
October 17™

4. Confronting tenants in the building with complaints rather than
addressing them to the manager is also a proof of €
aggressive behavior that has frightened the tenant. See letter dated

[

Novi2®by &

EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE CLAIM

1. Two orders from the city from the City of Vancouver by laws and inspections
2. Creative Plumbing work order

3. Extension of City Order (November 3™)

4. Letter from . ¢ (dated November 3™)

5. Letter from (dated November 11™)
6. Letter from ¥ (dated November 12th)
7. Letter from iated October 17™

8. Letter from ¢ dated October 9™

9. Police file nr: o

10. Police file nr: N

11. Letter from § (dated October 315

w. 12. Letters of Material Breach of Tenancy

" 13. Documents relating to his arrest/ tenaglts letter about the incident
14. Letter from previous manager N Sep 26th

Page 59
HOU-2013-00046



CITY OF VANCOUVER
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP
Licences and Inspections
Coordinated By-law Enforcement

v
REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL

PLEASE REFER TO:
Mrs. C. Robbins
Manager,

Property Use Branch
at 604.873.7563
1.R. No. Ul 37111

EN No. 048324

ORDER

October 23, 2008

Razgul Holdings Ltd

1500 Royal Centre

1055 West Georgia Street
P.O. Box 1117
Vancecuver, BC

V6E 4N7

Dear Sir/Madam:

RE:

Zc’s

Following an inspection on October 21, 2008, the District Property Use Inspector reports that
the building at the above location is in contravention of the Standards of Maintenance By-law.

The following deficiencies were observed:

Unit #1071

1. The north facing window does not lock - the window must be repaired.

2. The patio door is out of line and does not lock - the patic door must be repaired.

3. The kitchen faucet is not secured to the counter top - the kitchen faucet must be secured

to the counter top.

Therefore, in accordance with Subsection 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenance By-law, you
are ORDERED TO correct the above deficiencies, as indicated BY NOVEMBER 6, 2008.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THIS MATTER BEING REFERRED TO
THE CITY PROSECUTOR FOR THE LAYING OF CHARGES.

qaCorrespondence\Standards of Maintenance\2008Archives\10 - October\t777 FrancesSt14dayOrder.doc

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V3Y 1V4 vancouver.ca

Page 60
HOU-2013-00046




THIS MAY RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT FINES BEING LEVIED AGAINST YOU AND WILL NOT
ABSOLVE YOU FROM COMPLYING.

Yours truly,

M%
W. M. Johnston, P. Eng.

City Building Inspector and
Chief Building Official

DM/si
Copy Razgul Holdings L.td
401 Kingsway

Vancouver, BC
V5T 3K1

Tenant

ac’s

Page 2 of 2

—— Page 61
HOU-2013-00046




¥  RESIDENTIAL

INVOICE NO.
M COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
PLUMBING & HEATING LTD.
CHARGE TO:
#421 - 1952 Kingsway Avenue
Port Coquitlam, B.C. V3C 1585
Telephone: 604-944-3256 ADDRESS
Fax: 604-944-3258 INVOICE / /
PHONE NO. DATE
JOBNO.AD TS CUSTOMER PO, QTY | STKIANV MATERIALS USED AMOUNT
JOB NAME _ fsmotlyg ~ V@m.gm e EEn
[ .
JOB ADDRESS N B e D “TB
(%)
CALLED INBY 1 PHONE Repuace “+
WORK DESCRIPTION Mige ? T eadey S
" . )
N Coxen AR Crscs
YA T Js TR
Lesase . Lea Los gessiue
™ St
VEoLon
v N ’
N WysEd S NS 200E
Uenos .
» T
N wneed & PAGEAY EONE
\j&,LOE .
w
: N / —
N e S Newy Zoas
UP«L«\EE
?ﬁv,c, pdod Useue S  Aec
MHeney LSl MATERIAL SUB TOTAL
WORK AUTHORIZED BY < é MISCELLANEQUS SHOP SUPPLIES
SIGNATURE OTHER
, ol 1 TRAVEL | . .
SERVICEMAN | DATE IN | OUT | TIME | TOTAL | SALES TAX
. I , ] ST
€ 20805 Moo [13e0 %] 1S ST MANHOURS @ TOTAL
5.1,
o1 MANHOURS @ TOTAL
ST .
— o7 MANHOURS @ TOTAL
S.T.
o7 MANHOURS @ TOTAL
Ownership Or Title of This Merchandise Is the Property of MATERIALS SUBJECT TO
Creative Plumbing & Heating LTD. Until the Invoice is Paid in Fult MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT | $

2% PER MONTH CHARGED ON OVERDUE ACCOUNTS f PLEASE REMIT EROM THIS INVOICE

e e Page-62 e

HOU-2013-00046




November 3, 2008

ATTENTION : Mrs. C. Robbins or Daren Mueske,

City of Vancouver, Licences and Inspections,

[AAS

RE:.
Dear Madam/Sir,

As per our conversation, please regard this letter as a request for an extension of your order dated
October 23, 2008. Please find enclosed a copy of the following:

1) Your order pertaining to the above mentioned property and suite.

2} A copy of the eviction notice for the tenant. :

3) A copy of a work order from Creative Plumbing and Heating. It indicates the tenant refused
entry into the suite and was non cooperative. Further he has stated that he will not allow the
Manager to enter the premises.

As you are aware, the tenant refuses to ailow myself and tradesmen to perform the work in his suite.
We are still waiting for the decision from the RTB to learn the date of vacancy. We have been informed
that the arbitrator can take up to thirty days to render a decision. Therefore, if you would extend the
term of your order for at least that period of time it would be greatly appreciated. Thank you for your
attention and assistance in this matter.

Yours truly

ece’s

Building Manager

Page 63
HOU-2013-00046




- Npwernbzr 08, 2038

. This (5 & letker o Confwr €hat T bnesedd
4 pen (whg v Wid me was nared 8
Qpprodch my Gparbrent 4s I was movng in.

He Saw et 4 was weh me  dnd
proceeded o yell things apd call her a pspene’
Cbefore walkiig Uiy -

Sigacd

ac’s

Page 64

HOU-2013-00046



m: c«rcund 4 lSpm ﬂ\u’é WGS a

| KnoeK at  the door and IC;? was
e landlord  n . She asked me
ftf’ them, wNag a IéaK or A Wdater

sroblen in My ap artment  F JCL teolol
L no and’ Shc explained o

|
L.
i
"%me, Fhat there was a  leakin

\irob(@m N fApte ¢ and coul o
%

T please. come Wi 4h her becauSe the
-"i—jjUé/hcmt in & has been causSine A

% Dr coblems and $he 4l d not waht o
ij io__ alone. S | wonT me <

Jo Mgt ¢ irst o ask ikthey
Thad a leak and he said ne so ~
\{ah@h N V\}é‘/lq)C to 4 A(Stgoo |
@S_... e o here the tenan

Twad in 15@( | all over the K tchen

| cou D‘@Y ) QOM Cand gut A to the

'“.’\._if\a___ll_v\_f_ar ot hiS a_pa’rtmmt;%e.t@ﬂan

Ncas ver 0.0qresive and start]

"ﬂgnmg at This %\zag done
o onpurpese and thathis

| electronicS Bndpm%ath NS counter
top (m lower Cupboards ) were FEw .

Page 65

HOU-2013-00046



A cmd\ Jchcrt Qh@, 8
6@*{»90&\0(, to repl ace fhemo ) :
check thé itohe
é @m!‘m

| des tmj

was  respe
was Tt NG el

Comng
sin K (\mex@% water \NU\S o

/\M’k@r _o
%OCJ)\V gh\\)}\\lﬁ s h3 on the *t@i)fgtrg wag
- NEAY N m}j Yoo ng dowh & + ¢
S\ (A ” ;&7 Jco 0 get b shop VAC TO- -
c”waf@r When she

- Suo\< up al . to pull ‘mé
. tryed tO D
_came. _mc\,.... and .
I OMJC O‘@ hé\/ ham_OJS__ th@j;(

T N

Page 66
HOU-2013-00046




NOV-Z ) L

it

1 am awn %éﬁm% thiS o et Know

that ha$ Come +o
-mkﬁ APt on 1 fmam& occasions o
C’OMD\&’\H {DirSt about me Jthmw‘mﬁ breacf.
te the Divds which dell on his balzon
and made o mesS. Then att +the be mi‘é
ot last Mmoibh he came +o mj d dor SKmy
i | have amj problems With dhe land |orck
to help him with his court, then he
CGm@ a _p@(/u more +times o let me Knew
What Wag happ@mmg wWith his Court process’,
k fow dayc before halloween he came +o
My door With a hocked stick in his hand
%eﬁ ing 0t me dbowt O piece ol breact o
1S alcon (*that wae not Hrom me/) ond
that Scaved me “Then CMD@W d&yS latej
he Came bvack o appoligise Ly actin
+he Waﬁ’ he did and to +€ll me he
Won  his “ceurt case.

ac’s




P

October 17, 2008
To Whom it May Concern,

This is a statement to explain my perspective of my experience witt  ©  and the § tenant
that she has evicted. I am unfamiliar with the circumstances of the eviction and can only give my
perspective of my interaction with the tenant and the caretaker, % who too me to view his suite.

Imetwith S to view a one-bedroom apartment that was advertised for rent for November 1*.
After viewing that suite I asked if she had any § coming up for rent. She said she did

because of the eviction of the N enant. | asked to see the suite. She said we may not be able to
see it if he doesn't give us permission to view it because they're still sorting out the eviction.

When we arrived atthe suite, ~  knocked and asked him if she could show the suite to me. He
asked us to wait. When he came back instead of saying no or refusing to show the suite, he questioned
her right to show the suite at all. While I stood there waiting to find out if he was going to give us
pemmission to view the snite he said that she had no fight to ask, hie said she was barassing him by
coming by, he accused her of harassing other fenants, he acoused hor 6F slandering him about
perpetrating crimes on the property, he then told me that I'd be making a big mistake by renting in this ~y
building. Asked him why he wanted to stay smce he thotight I'd shouldn't 7ont there. He had 0o anowe 3@)

T.

% told him that she was simply asking his permission to show the suite and we left.

N

Again, I don't know this tenant and I am unfamiliar with the circumstances surrounding the eviction.
This statement is simply meant to relate what was said during that interaction.

[AAS

Page 68
HOU-2013-00046




On Friday Sepfember s"acos at about
oMeeHER {-ZQ even oy 1 heara . loud . . b&mgxma
“olses, &l OOG. H loud - wvolces . Comin e
From next doot Surte & oL Knews el
~elghbour k had 4o move ;so T thougbr. o
A3 S FuenTure . el ot bump&d o\ur\__i_r_ﬁﬁ, s moe
~ heard for sure & male voices +a-l\<1}\5, \/ei\/
cud , ~vahooin e ke ' & _@ay\fy-_)—_Hmfz_S we YT ob
or awhile Then the bamglmg. NO1De S (307)1" o
MNOACK _[Ob\de;t" L as. “\—‘\\‘ 50»’\«@_;%1,\03 b.&\\(\% lov"l?\‘&ﬂ
Whkss Vel Joud S@Peam]r\% a-+ the Same “Time:
Loud  wices in e bhallway Too,head | femmk
VOICE Foo ) in he Suvte. Abodt Va hour lats I
looked OUT iy 1UINSrOom v A 0 ,I.@p@m@ﬁ%&w
Ut Qed atall white man ot 3 camers
was Standing okt Yhere T asked him wheY
he Svas doiRa Fhere | he said he just met
¢ TONIghT For Some arinkKs A~ asked
M TC Take S0me p‘ac:kuxvﬁs o+ INs S‘u\'\/—\'@,
de asked we ¥ T had mn Pi“o\/o\ems\ cotriA 5€Cuﬂ't
o+ s ) SWte. Naal==ra Lo lé \OD\Q\'Y\O] Kewe ou\’%\m
v Window &t Fhe Dacy on W {ndow nd =

S ——

WP BAcK door He Ssked Sbout mo

S Tiding door | how did Tl I oas ] -5:\&\1(33

Scared _ahou-l—' Hhis man outside my woindow
JVRTETTRESE questions S L sdid Teads
2 RCTUT ™ And S hot The window aind Cupr-taiMe

T PH—S&’S e oy T ~ec o ] i W
Nappened, he/4oid me to grone. the Paliee bt




Dp@.r\e_d Yo door and cme outr Ll a<kKed
~ herce s e =31d e le-h alread
L asked him why he was 1o Yhat Surns
e ™ 5”“3““‘“\0& wéo FaKin o octxw e ot
\/\f\é """"" = LA\‘\”@— L ’*‘Od M L \A/c”SS wam*‘\mg‘%o
Ak wTh b aSpout s stooue Aol ™ -
that T Hooughl 11 893S Stanag ~For him O
> SJraaw\mg OUYT Siche DA uomobuo 1 Ke %a:‘r e Sa\o(
el Do saee \'mgy&. YO dont Yaalkdk TT'm s
Pe’_e,pmg TOm becaunse TT'm ntens ‘W\a upso:k
Caised —tooe. H@, said bhe lived. ' ¢
ancl WA S hav g Seoun(-F?/ pwomble& +O®
And 3¢ was QWGHmGF Shacke. on
Me said T suce hoge XOu don'+ ~\~e,l |

. Qbout TS, be Cauk.  he WAS han,

COphlem I . w\%w He. made me. W
>0 L said. B JonTE oan T Ao (@r@f_@e
Ynd warked Bway Yo GNSUIT

ece’s

Septamber 57,205

: Page 70. -
" HOU-2013.00046 < ¢ -



Contact Vancouver Police Victim Services: 604-717-2737 ’
to receive information concerning: |
+ The Victims of Crime Act and services available to you |
+ Compensation for criminal injury i
+ How the criminal justice system works, the status
of the police investigation and the court case
+ The administration of the offender's sentence
+ Your rights to privacy ’

INCIDENT NUMBEF

vPD #

ac’s

Page 71
HOU-2013-00046



October 31, 2008

To whom it may Concern:

. . . N . . . v
The foulalowmg is my recollection from notes regarding two incidents regarding the property a N
N Vancouver. | certify that the statements are true and accurate to the best of my
recollection. These statements are made without prejudice.

Qctober 22, 2008

| received a call from % She informed me that she had just received a hand delivered notice
[%2]

from the City of Vancouver. The order was concerning the heat insuite [ |told her that | was in the

area and would stop by to read anhd discuss the order with her. Upon reading the order | told %

that it should be dealt with immediately. It was approximately 6:00 pm and % called the tenant

n

N and told him that t wanted to come down and see him. | then went to suite % with

N
n

N who was prepared to twurn on the heat register. Upon é apening the door, he said tllat he
was not prepared to allow 3 to enter the suite in order to comply with the order. [told 1~ that
in refusing to allow % access to the suite, he was preventing her compliance with the order. Further
that it was his doing that the order was issued to begin with. | told him that the manager has a legal

right to enter his suite. To this % replied “1 don’t care she cannot come in.”

October 30, 2008

[

Today | received a telephone call from % (tenantin N He called for
the phone number of the management company’s telephone number. | told him that | did not have it as
i was engaged in some other matter. He then started to say that he did not want to have any further
contact or dealings with the resident manager % He stated that he was going to win the
arbitration hearing. He also said that “ do not trust % and will not allow her into his suite. He said
“she tried to get in with a plumber, { would not let them in because 24 hour notice is not encugh. She
has to give me 48 hours notice.” | told him that he should confirm the rules and regutations with the
RTB as 24 hour written notice was what was required. In addition, the manager has every legal right to
enter a suite for emergencies and repairs. To which he responded “I don’t care and you are just
ridiculous.” At this point | wished him a pleasant evening and terminated the call. Should you require

any further details please contact me at §

Sincerely

aece’s

ee’s

 ——_ : Page 72
HOU-2013-00046




October 23 20087

[AAS

Re: Material Breach of Tenancy

I like to notify you that you are in material breach of your Tenancy agreement. I have
come to your apartment on the 22™ of October; to comply with the (48 hour) City Order
and turn on the heat in the apartment and you have refused entry. This is in violation of
the tenancy act.

Sincerely,

ac’s

Resident Manager

Page 73
HOU-2013-00046




October 30 2008

[AAS

- Re: Second notice of Material Breach of Tenancy

I have come with the plumber today after giving you 24 hours notice to follow up with
the City Order and fix your thermostat and to check the sink. You have been very
aggressive with me and the plumber and chased us out of your apartment and followed us
afterwards into the street,

You have been advised in the past that not letting in the Manager to do work in your unit

is a Material Breach of your Tenancy. This is the second time that you refused entry.
Your co-operation is required and necessary for the maintenance of the rental unit.

Thank you,

ec’s

Manager

Page 74
HOU-2013-00046




Oct. 1 2008

Following up our conversation earlier this month, I’m enclosing a copy of my statement
to the police about the theft of my license insurance tag, plas a copy of the bail order for
the person who was arrested on this.

1 was sent a copy of his bail order because part of his order is to stay away from me. I
don’t anticipate any problem with this. In fact, I don’t know what he looks like, I assume
he doesn’t know who I am, and it should stay this way! I am not going to fill out a victim
1mpact statement, and want to keep some distance from the whole thing.

However, I thought I’d pass a copy of the bail order on to you to keep you up to date on
what is happening in the building. It has all the file numbers and phone numbers on it.

Yours,

ee’s

ac’s

Page 75
HOU-2013-00046




Pages 76 through 78 redacted for the following reasons:

Not Responsive



September 26; 2008

To Whom It May Concern

I have been the resident manager of € ‘or
7 years tll September 14t%, 2007. I have been asked by the current manager to
comment on the conduct of § her tenant. I will not get into character
references here but I will comment on the professional conduct of 3 in his
dealings with me. :

Without making references to 5 personality or character which was largely
uncooperative and accusatory; he was always late with his rent. [ had to literally
remind him of his rent every month much late on the 3*d and sometimes on the 5% of
each month. T was not quite impressed with that.

Sincerely;

ees

Page 79
HOU-2013-00046




BRITISH

) COLUMBIA
The B Plare an Earth
November 13, 2008
RESPONDENT: APPLICANT:
INTRA PACIFIC MANAGEMENT
4 3
NOTICE OF A DISPUTE RESOLUTION HEARING
Concerning premises at: 3 VANCOUVER BC

File No. 726537

A date has been set for a hearing to resolve the dispute described in the attached Application form. This hearing will be
conducted by TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL. Please use one of the following phone numbers and passcode below to join
the Telephone Conference Call.

DATE AND TIME OF HEARING:  Tuesday, November 25, 2008 at 08:30 AM

{Pacific Time)

Phone Number

- Vancouver area:

- All other locations: E
Passcode:

INSTRUCTIONS: ”

1. Call EITHER the Vancouver area phone number = OR, for all other areas, the toll free number

H a MAXIMUM of 5 minutes BEFORE the scheduled start time.

2. When asked key In your passcode (shown above).
3. When asked, say your FULL NAME, then press #.

4. You have now joined the conference calt, and will hear music white you wait for the dispute resolution officer to join the
conference call.

You or your agent, and witness, should be available at the date and time shown. A FINAL AND BINDING ORDER OR
DECISION TO RESOLVE THIS MATTER MAY BE MADE EVEN IF YOU CHOOQSE NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARING.

NOTE: The Dispute Resolution Officer at hisfher discretion may call witnesses who are identified by either party.

The Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure apply to these proceedings. You can get a copy of the Rules by contacting
the Residential Tenancy Branch, a Government Agent office, or BC Access Centre. You can find the Rules online at
http:/fwww.rto.gov.bc.ca/

Before the hearing date, both the Applicant and Respondent must give each other, and the Residential Tenancy Branch, a copy
of all their evidence. The deadlines for evidence are in the attached hearing package.

Attachments: Originating Application
Hearing Information Sheets for DIRECTOR

Residential Tenancy Branch

Ministry of Housing and Social

Development Residential Tenancy Mailing Address: Telephone: 604 860-3400
Branch 400-5021 Kingsway Toll Free: 1 800 665-8779
Burnaby BC VSH 4A5 Facsimile: 604 660-2363

Office of Housing and Construction
Standards

Page 80
HOU-2013-00046






